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($tw rtuL 
CEiRL ADMINISTPLAT lyE TRI DJNAL 

WWAHAFI 4ENCH; 

ORDERS SHEET 

I. 	jain3I epp11catiOfl No 
2, Miso otitiOn No. 

Gontoopt otition 

Rovio.W Jpp1ic3tiOfl 

ppi ecnt (s) aa Amc 

Advocate £ or the ippli cant (S) 
• 	,. • 	 ' 

• 	
AdVOCJtO fox thO RespOndent s; 

-. 
This application s n foi 	 Present: Hon'ble Sri X.V. Sacbidanandafl 

is fikd/C. F. I r is 	
X 	 Vice-Chairman. 

deposited viclp There are eight Applicants in this 

application at present working as Fire 

Supervisor under the Aviation Research 

Dy. Registrar Centre, Doom Dooma. The Applicants 

joined in the  Fire Fighting Branch as 

Fireman and they were promoted to the 

ç). )4KctA 	
post of Leading Fireman (re-designated as 

Fire Supervisor in the year 1995). The 5th 

• Pay Commission has recommended higher 
pay scale and as per the Assured Career 
Progression Scheme pay scale has been 

upgraded. Accordingly, the Applicant Nos. 

1 to 7 are receiving Rs. 5 1900/ - in the 

scale of Rs. 5,000/- to Rs.8,000/- and the 

I 	I Applicant No. 8 is receiving Rs. 4,800/ - in 

the scale of Rs. 4,000/ - to Rs.6,000/ -. 

While so, the impugned order dated 

12.05.2006 has been passed reviewing 

earlier grant of ACP to the Applicants. 

Heard Mr. G.K. Bhattacbaryya, 

learned Sr. counsel for the Applicants and 

Mr G. Balshya, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. for 
the Respondents. 

ontd/- 
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Contd/- 	
j 30.06-2006 Considering the issue invived, I ani 

of the vIew that the O.A. has to be 
admitted. Admit. Issue notice to the 
Respondents. 

Admittedly, vide order dated 

08.08.2000 finanthl up-gradation has 
been granted to the Applicants, which is 
attempted to be withdrawn vide order 
dated 12.05.2006. Considering the fact 

that no reason is forthcoming, I am of the 
view that further recovery will be stayed in 
so far as the Applicants are concerned till 
the next date of hearing. 

N041c- cLwj_ $Vc9 Post on 14.08.200. In th 
' V . 

meantime, the Respondents are at liberty - 
to file reply statement. 

Vice-Chairman 

/\ 

s 
.Io 

/mb/ 

28.08.2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sichidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

Adjourned. Post on 04.09.2006. 

-b 

t . 

7e4-1- 	1I9/C 
J(IUL€ 
jj9 t 

't&Q 

/mb/ 

04.09.2006 

Vice-Chairman 

Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

Learned 	Counsel 	for 	the 
Respondents wanted to have four weeks 
time to file reply statement. Lt it be done. 

Post on 16. 10.2006. Interim order 

dated 30.06.2006 will continue till the 

next date. 

/ mb/ 
Vice-Chairman 



O.A.164/2006 
/ 

1,11.2006 	post the matter on 17.11.2006 
along with the M.P.110/2006. 

Vice-Chairman 

bb 

17..1 1.2006 Present: Hon'ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

Learned 	Counsel 	for 	the 

Respondents wanted time to file reply 

statement Post on.19. 12.2006, 

Vice-Chairman 
/mb/ 

19.12.2006 Present: The Hon'ble Shri K.V.Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

4t Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. has 

J. 	 filed reply statement on behalf of the 

• 	 Resøondents today. CoDy of the same has 
i .1 	.2.1 

been furnished to Mr.B.Choudhury, learned 
I-eh • I 	 counsel for the Applicant. 

Post the matter before the next available 

Division Bench to expedite the matter. In 

the meantime, Applicant is at liberty to file 

reply statement, if any.  

Vice-Chairman 

/bb/ 
,. 	I 	 . 



22.3.07. 	
164 of 06 

* 
Counsel, for the applicant has got some pers(1 

dlrficulty.po the matter on 25.4.07. 

Member 	 Vie thalrrnart 

in 

None zwvears for the, Alicants nor 
LV 	 the A;)ikt.a 	 .. -at MrC_+.Baishya, 

JLitli&d Si.'. tafldutg (0ul 	tPPearmg for 

thL Woli  ol ifl(11.IIS jn 

advocate, states that 

lic. h. 	I 	4., .... over telephone to 

rcijI(:eiit 	itt 	L-. aA this case. He 

ut'idcLikts to 	vkatatnama' for the 

Applicants :wd secks 	joiuiuuent of this 

i''t .q 	Irird 

07.05.2008 	Ne aDDears for the Atrnlicants nor 

the AIicants is preseiit. Mr. G. Baisbya, 
learned Standing Cou sel appearing for 
the Union o\India is present 

Mr. D. swami, advocate, states that 
he has received i struction's over telephone to 

represent the Alicants in this case. He 

undertakes to 1VOkaIatnRrn' for the 
Applicants and seek\ adjournment of this 

case. Prayer is allowed.\ 
Call this matter 	0406.2008 for 

h 
Send copies of this other lo the 

Applicant and to the Responnts, so that 
they shall come ready for heng by 41 

June, 2008. 

(Khushiram 	(M.R.Mohaflty) 
Member(A) 	Vice- Chafrmnan 

1111 
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07.05.2008 	None appears for the Applicants nor 
the Applicants 	present Mr. 0. Baishya, 

learned Sr. Standing Counsel appearing for 

the Union of India is present. 

Mr. D. Goswsmi, advocate, states that 
he has received instructions over telephone to 

represent the Applicants in this case. He 
undertakes to file 'Vokalatnsuna' for the 
Applicants and seeks adjournment of this 

case. Prayer is allowed. 
Call this matter on 04.06.2008 for 

hearing. 
Send copies of this oider to the 

Applicant and to the Respondents, so that 

they shall come ready for hearing by 4th 

June, 2008. 

4Khushirain . 	 (M.R.Mohanty) 
Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

ha 

Mdu1je4 LJ/ 

t,66o 

04.06.2008 Mr. B. Goswami, Advocate, states that he 
has got instructions from the Applicant to 
prosecute the case and he undertakes to file 
'Vokalatnania' on behalf of the Applicant. He 
seeks an adjournments for 10 days. 

Mr. G. Baishya, learned Sr. Standing 
Counsel undertakes to file his appearance 
memo for the Respondents. 

Call this matter on 17.06.2008 for 
hearing. 

C—,  

rs 
(Khushiram . 	 (M. R. Molianty) 
Member(A) 

. 	 Vice-Chairman 
1w 
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1706.2008 	None appears for the Apphants nor V4he 

Applicants are present. 
c_ 

	

\—\,s 	c—,/ O 

In order to give one more chance to the 

Applicants the matter stands adjourned to be 

MAL taken up on 28.07.2008. 

Send copies of this order to the 

	

-/ 	p / 4L1 
cVVI% 	

Applicants and to the Respondents so that they 

j- 	 shall come ready to participate in the heaQpg 

•b 	2P 1  ..........on the next date. 

L7bsf. 

(K4m) 	M.R.dhanty 
Member (A) 	 \'ce-Chairrnan 

1 	bb' 

	

28..07.2008 	Mrs K.a1yni Bhattacharyya, Mr Bjjan ok Chakraborty and Mr DebQjit Goswarni,' 
learned Counsels  enters appearance with 
the consent of the previous Advocates for 
the Applicants and seeks an adjournment. 

V 

,.''• 	 ,.1
:,,The prayer is allowed. 

Call this matter on 10092008 for 

	

' 	 hearing. 	 ) 

hushiram) 	(M.ft. Mohanty) 
V 	 Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 

- 	, 	i • 	rlri 

I2 4 10 09 200 	ioswi Leamea counsel 

' $?j hi 4IU'ry7 	 appearing for the Applicant (made in 

presence of Mr. G. Baishva. learned Sr. 
Standing Counsel for the Union of lnctiat. call 

this ma.tterou 06.11.2008 for hearing. 

V 	

V 	 - 

	

Z(Kushirarn 	
V 	

iM.1".Mohantv) 
un 	Meinber(A) 	 Vice -Chairman 
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06.11.2008 	On the request of learned counsel 
appearing for both the parties, call this 
matte{on 16th December, 2008 or hearing. 

eChL 

Lt 	- 

';~ ~ 0, - 
16.. 12.2008 For the reasons recorded separately. this O.A. is 

allowed. No costs. 

/2.frt/A-

CS 

'l O  
IC 

,. 

QO 

'1 	,jev7 ' 

IvIt 

2 16 4  

/bb/. 

Send copies of the final order to the 

Applicants and to the Respondents in the 

address given in the O.A. and free copies of this 

order be supplied to the learned counsel 

apirig for both the partie s.  

(S.N.Shukla) 	
. 	 (M.R.Mohantv) 

Member (A) 	 Vice-Charman. 



jo 
, 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No.164 of 2006 

DATE OF DECISION: 16.12.2008 

Sri Ananda Saikia & 7 Others 
.....................................  .................................................. Applicant/s 
Mr.B.Chakraborty 

..........................................................Advocate for the 
Applicant/s. 

- Versus - 
U.O.I. & Ors 

. .................................................................Respondent/s 

Mr.G.Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 
............................................................. ............... ........Advocate for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR.MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 
THE HON'BLE MR. S.N.SHUKLA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allow ed to 	YeNo see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 Yes/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	 /No 

Judgment delivered by 	 ViceGrrnan/Member (A) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH• 

Original Application No. 164 of 2006 

Date of Order: This; the 16th Day of December, 2008 

THE HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE SHRI S.N.SHUKLA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Sn Ananda Saikia 
S/o Late Mali Ram Saikia 
Rio Quarter No.22, Type-Ill 
New Colony, Aviation Research Centre• 
Doom Dooma, P.O: Sukreting 
District: Tinsukia, Assam. 

Sn Rajani Kanta Gogoi 
S/o Late C.K.Das 
Rio Quarter No.15, Type-UI 
New Colony, Aviation Research Centre 
Doom Doorna, P.O: Sukreting 
District: Tinsukia, Assarn. 

Sri Sishu RamBorah 
S/o Late Madhu Ram Borah 
Rio Tingrai Bages 
I No. Assamese Village 
District: Tinsukia, Assam. 

Sri Katipada Das 
S/o Late S.C. Das 
R/o Rupai Siding 
Doom Dooma, P.O: Rupai Siding 
District: Tinsukia, Assam. 

	

., 5. 	Sri Ashok Kumar Das 
S/o Late Bishnu Ram Das 
R/o Quarter No.23, TypeIIl 
New Colony, Aviation Research Centre 
Doom Dooma, P.0: Sukreting 
District: Tinsukia, Assam. 

Smti Premalata Gogoi 
W/o: Late Jojneswar Gogoi 
Rupai Siding, Doom Dooma 
District: Tinsukia, Assam. 

Sri Jiba Kanta Phukan 
Sb: Late Kaneswar Phukan 
Rio Rupaf Siding 
Near Don Bosco School 
P.O: Doom Dooma 
District: 	 Assam.  

I 
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(1) 

8. 	Sn Dinesh Baishya. 
Sb: Late Hail Baishya 
Rio Rupbon, Daima Khia 
Miltan Nagar, P.O: Doom Dooma 
District: Tinsukia, Assam. 

ALL of them are working as Fire Supervisor in Aviation 
Research Centre (in short ARC), Doom Dooma. 

Applicants. 

By Advocates Mr.B.Chakraborty, Mr.D.Goswami & Mrs.K.Bhattacharyya 

- Versus - 

The Union of India 
Represented by the Cabinet/Special 
Secretary to the Government of India 
Department of Cabinet Affairs 
Bikaner House, Shahjahan Road 
New Delhi. 

Director General of Security 
Cabinet Secretariat 
Block-V (East), R.K.Puram 
New DeLhi- 110066. 

Director 
Aviation Research Centre 
Cabinet Secretariat 
Block-V (East), R.K.Puram 
New Delhi - 110 066, 

Deputy Director (A) 
Air Wing, Aviation Research Centre 
Block-V (East), R.K.Puram 
New Delhi - 110 066. 

Deputy Director, Administration 
Aviation Research Centre 
Doom Doom a 
District: Tinsukia, Assam. 

Respondents, 

By Mr. G. Baishya, Sr. 

/ 
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o R D E R (ORAL) 
16. 12. 2008 

MANORANJAN MOHANTY. (V.C.) 

Heard Mr.B.Chakraborty, (earned counsel appearing for the Applicants 

and Mr. G. Baishya, (earned Sr. Standing counsel appearing for the Respondent 

Department and perused the materials placed on record. 

2.; 	 OriginaL Applicants were granted ACP benefits under the Assured 

Career Progression Scheme of 09.08.1999. Some clanfications were issued by the 

Govt. of India under Office Memorandum No. 35034/1 /97-Estt(D)(V0LIV) dated 

18.07.2001. It is stated that basing on the said clarifications dated 18.07.2001, the 

ACP benefits (granted to the Applicants) were withdrawn on 12.05.2006. It is the 

case of the Applicants that before withdrawing thd ACP benefits on 12.05.2006, the 

Respondent Department did not give any notice to the Original Applicants nor gave 

any opportunity to them (Applicants) to have their say in the matter. It is the case 

of the Applicants that their cases were to be governed by clarifications issued by 

the Office Memorandum No.354034/I /97-Estt(D) dated 10.02.2000. During 

pendency of this case, the Original AppLicant No.6 died and her widow has been 

substituted (in his place) as Applicant No.6. 

3. 	 Respondents have filed written statement contesting the claim of the 

Applicants. In paragraph I of the said written statement, the Respondents have 

stated as under:- 

"... that this department order No.ARC/AW/153/99-3068 dated 
12 May 2006 was issued to rectify the inadvertent error that 
was made in interpretation of DOP&T guidelines with respect 
to ACP in the earlier order No.ARC/AW/153/99-4525 dated 08 
Aug 2000 (detaiLs are elaborated in succeeding paragraphs). 
Nothing illegal has been done by issuing a fresh order for 
rectification of an inadvertent error due misinterpretation of 
relevant rules and this was done in consultation with DOP&T 
and Cab Sectt after DACS returned the ACP arrear bills of some 
fire service personneL. For implementation of a Govt. order 
existinjnce 1999, the deDartment is not reauired to serve 



Following the, recommendations of 
the Pay Commission, feeder and 
promotional posts 	have 	been 

ced 	in the 	same 	scale. 
Consequently, hierarchy of a post 
comprises of Grades 'A', 'A' and 
'C' 	i.e., 	the entry level and the 
first promotional grade are in the 
same 	scale. What 	shall 	be his 
entitlements under ACPS. 

52. 

4 
	

/ 
.v 

nOtice to its personnel. Hence allegation of the appLicants that 
eth order dated 12/5/06 is issued, in an illegal manner and 
without any notice is totally wrong and baseless hence denied." 

4. 	 Government of India has issued clarifications under Office 

Memorandum No.35034/1 /97-Estt(D)(Vol.IV) dated 18.07.2001 (51. No.52) which 

reads as under: - 

SLNo 
	

Point of doubt 
	

Clarification 

Normally, it is incorrect to have a 
feeder grade and .a promotional 
grade in the same scale of pay. In 
such cases, appropriate course of 
action is to review the cadre 
structure. If as a restructuring, 
feeder and promotional posts are 
merged to constitute one single level 
in the hierarchy, then in such a case, 
next financial upgradation will be in 
the next hierarchical grade above the' 
merged levels and if any promotion 
has 'been allowed in the past in 
grades' which stand merged, it will 
have to be ignored as already 
clarified in repLy to point of doubt 
No.1 of O.M. dated 10.2.2000. 
However, if for 'certain reasons, it is 
inescapable to retain both, feeder and 
promotional grades as two distinct 
levels in the hierarchy though in' the 
same scale of pay, thereby making a 
provision for allowing promOtion to a 
higher post in the same grade, it is 
inevitable 'that benefit of financial 
upgradation under ACPS has also to 
be allowed in the same 'scale. This is 
for the reason that under the ACPS, 
financial upgradation has to be 
allowed, as. per the 'existing 
hierarchy'. Financial upgradation 
cannot be allowed in a scale higher 
than the next promotional. grade. 
However, as specified in condition No 
9 of the ACP Scheme (vide DoP&T 
O.M. dated 10.2.2000, pay in such 
cases shall be fixed under the 
provisions of FR 22(I)(a)(I) subject to 
a minimum 100. 
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Basing on the above clarifications, it is the stand of. the Respondent 

Department, that the AU' benefits granted to the Applicants were withdrawn on  

12.05.2006. 

5.. 	The stand of the Applicants is that their cases are governed by the 

cLarification No.1 of the Office Memorandum No.35034/1/97-Estt (D) dated 

10.02.2000. The said clarification No.1 is extracted herein below:. 

Sl.No 	 Point of doubt 
	

Clarification 

1. Two posts carrying different pay 
scaLes constituting two rungs in a 
hierarchy have now been placed 
in the same pay-scale as a result 
r%f r 	nfffrn nf 

This has resulted 
the hierarchy in as much as two 
posts which constituted feeder 
and promotion grades in the pre-
merged scenario have become 
one grade. The position may be 
clarified further by way of the 
following ilLustration: prior to 
the implementation of the Fifth 
Central Pay Commission 
recommendation, two categories 
of posts were in the pay-scales of 
Rs.1200-1800 and Rs.1320-2040 
respectively; the Latter being 
promotion post for the former. 
Both the posts have now been 
placed in the pay-scale of 
Rs.4000-6000. How the benefits 
of the ACP Scheme is to be 
allowed in such cases? 

Since the benefits of upgradation 
under AU' Scheme (ACPS) are to 
be allowed in the existinq 
hierarchy, the mobility under AU'S 
shall be in the hierarchy existing 
after merger of pay-scales by 
ignoring the promotion. An 
employee who got promoted from 
lower pay-scale to higher pay-scale 
as a result of promotion before 
merger of pay-scales shall be 
entitLed for upgradation under 
ACPS ignoring the said promotion 
as otherwise he would be pLaced in 
disadvantageous position vis-à-vis 
the fresh entrant in the merged 
grade. 

6. 	At the hearing, Mr.B.Chakraborty, Learned counsel appearing for the 

Applicants, pointedly stated that no notice having been given to the Applicants 

(before withdrawal of the ACP benefits on 12.05.2006) and no opportunity having 

been given to the Applicants to have their say in the matter (before withdrawal of 

the ACP benefits on 12.05.2006), the action of the Respondents (dated 12.05.2006) 

is not sustainable; for there has been gross violation of 	 natural  



/ 

justice. To this, Mr.G.Baishya, teamed Sr. Standing counsel appearing for the, 

Respondent Department, drew our attention to the stand taken by the. Respondents 

in paragraph 1 of the written statement; which has been extracted in paragraph 3 

above. Essentially, the stand of the Respondents is that even if opportunity wouLd 

have been given to the AppLicants to have their say in the matter, there was no 

escape for them (Applicants) on the face of the clarification (given to the ACP 

Scheme) dated 18.07.2001 • Law is well settled that "not able to answer is a no 

answer to deny natural justice". Therefore, we hold that the action of the 

Respondents dated 12.05.2006 (by which the Respondent Department withdrew the 

ACP benefits granted to the AppUcants) is not sustainable; for the same was an 

action in gross vioLation of the principles of natural justice/ArticLe 14 of the 

Constitution of India. Had the opportunity been given to the Applicants, it would 

have been found out, on facts, as to whether clarification dated 18.07.2001 on the 

clarification dated 10.02.2000 shall govern the fate of each of the Applicants. That 

having not been done, there has been a gross mis-carriage of justice in the decision 

making process leading to the action dated 12.05.2006 of the Respondents. 

7. 	 As a consequence, we allow this O.A. and set aside the action of the 

Respondent Department dated 12.052006 (so far it relates to the Applicants) ;  by 

which ACP benefits that was granted to the Applicants were withdrawn. The 

Respondents wILL, however, have the liberty to pass a fresh order after giving due 

opportunity to the AppLicants to put forward their case and considering the same,. 

Ther shall be no order as to costs. 

(S. N. SHUKLA) 
MEMBER (A) 

an 
D 	ANMOHANTY) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

/bb / 
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 THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:: 
GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI 

O.A.NO. 1C 1j 	/2006. 

I 	Sri Ananda Saikia and others 
Applicants. 

- 

 

Versus -  
I 	

Union of India and others. 
..........Respondents 

I N D E X 

SL. NO. PARTICULARS PAGE NO. 

 Listof Dates 

 Original Applicantion I 

 Verifiation 14 
 Annexure - I 1 5 

 Annexure -II  16 

 Annexure - III I 
 Annexure -IV 1I 

 Annexure - V 

 Annexure - VI 

Filed by: 
'C'~ \~

,w6s X'( LAX&O 

Advocate 	6E5 

'S 

-S 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:: 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

O.A.NO. 1 0 	/2006. 
Sri Ananda Saikia and others 

Applicants. 

- Versus - 

Union of India and others. 
Respondents 

LIST OF DATES 

Applicants are at present working as Fire 
Supervisor under ARC, Doom Dooma. 

1969 	Applicants No.1,2,3,4 and 5 joined ARC as Fireman. 

1972 	: 	Applicants No. 6 and 7 joined ARC as Fireman. 

1985 	Applicants No. 8 joined ARC as Fireman. 

1976 	: 	Applicants 1 to 7 confirmed in service against 
substantive capacity. 

1989 	: 	Applicants No. 8 was confirmed in Service. 

The promotional avenue in Fire Fighting Branch of 
ARC was Fireman - Fire Supervisor - Asst. Station 
Officer - Station Officer. 

1990 	Applicants No. 4, 5, 6 and 7 alongwith others were 
promoted to the post of Leading Fireman(re-designated 
as Fire Supervisor in the year 1995). 

(Para No.4, Page 6, 
Annexure - I, Page )) 

Contd.... 



-2- 
1997 	: 	Applicants No. 1, 2 and 3 were promoted to the post 

of Fire Supervisor. 

2000 	: 	Appliants No. 8 was promoted to the post of Fire 
Supervisor. 

(Para No. 6, Page , 
Annexiire - II, Page 16). 

After the 5th Pay Commission the Pay Scale of Fire 
Operator and Fire Supervisor (Previously known as 
Leading Fireman) were made same. 

(Para No. 7, Page, 
Annexure - III, Page 17). 

08.08.2000: Applicants were given financial upgradation under the 
ACP Scheme. 

(Para No.8, Page 
Aimexure -IV, Page 19I 

After the grant of ACP Scheme the pay of the 
applicants were fixed. At present applicants No. 1 to 
7 are receiving Rs. 5,900/- and applicant No. 8 Rs. 
4,8OU/-. 

(Para No. 9, Page 
Aimexure - V (Series), Page 

12.05.2006: Applicants received the impugned order whereby the 
ACP benefits received by them has been revised. 

(Para No. 10, Page, 
Anne xure - VI, Page-2). 

/ 

tv 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:: 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

(AnApplicationtmdersection19 of the Admiriistmtive Tribunal Act, 1985) 

0. A. NO. I P 	/2006; 

Sri Ananda Saikia 
Sf0 - Late Mali Rani Saikia 
Rio - Quarter N°• 22, Type-Ill 
New Colony, Aviation Research Centre, 
Doom Dooma, P.O. - Sukreting, 
District - Tinsukia, Assam. 

Sri Rajani Kanta Gogoi, 
Sb o - Late C.K. Das, 
R/o - Quarter No. 15, Type - III, 
New Colony, Aviation Research Centre, 
Doom Dooma, P.O. - Sukreting, 
District - Tinsukia, Assam. 

Sri Sishu Ram Borah, 
Sb o - Late Madhu Ram Borah, 
R/o - Tingrai Bages, 
1 No. Assamese Village, 
District - Tinsukia, Assam. 

Sri Kalipada Das, 
S/o-LateS.C.Das, 
R/o - Rupai Siding, 
Doom Dooma, P.O. - Rupai Siding, 
District - Tinsukia, Assam. 

Contd.... 
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5. Sri Ashok Kumar Das, 
S/o - Late Bishnu Ram Das, 
R/ o - Quarter No. 23, Type - III 
New Colony, Aviation Research Centre, 
Doom Dooma, P.O. - Sukreting, 
District - Tirisukia, Assam. 

SriJogeswar Gogoir- 
Sb - Late Han Bapu Gogoi, 

o - Quarter No. 47, Type - II, 
New Colony, Aviation Research Centre, 
Doom Dooma, P.O. - Sukreting, 

trict - Tinsukia, Assam. 

Sri Jiba Kanta Phukan, 
S/o - Late Kaneswar Phukan, 
R/o - Rupai Siding, 

Near Don Bosco School, 
P.O. - Doom Dooma, 
District - Tirisukia, Assam. 

Sri Dinesh Baishya, 
S/ o - Late Hari Baishya, 
R/o - Rupbon, Daima Khia, 
Millan Nagar, P.O. - Doom Dooma, 
District - Tinsukia, Assam. 

All the applicants are working as Fire 
Supervisor in Aviation Research Centre 
(inshort ARC), Doom booma. 

Applicants. 

Con td....• 
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- Versus - 

Union of India, 
Representàted by the Cabinet/Special 
Secretary, Department of Cabinet 
Affairs, Bikaner House, 
Shahjahan Road, New Delhi. 

Director General of Security 
Cabinet Se.cretariate 
Block - V (East), R. K. Puram, 
New Delhi - 110 066. 

Director, 
Aviation Research Centre 
Cabinet Secretariate 
Block- V (East), R. K. Puram, 
New Delhi - 110 066. 

Deputy Director (A), 
Air Wing, Aviation Research Centre 
Block- V (East), R. K. Puram, 
New Delhi - 110 066. 

Deputy Director 
Administration, AviationResearch Centre 
Doom Dooma, 
District - Tinsukia, Assam. 

Respondents. 

Con td.... 



PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 
APPLICATION IS MADE: 
(i) Action of the authoirties (i.e Respondent No. 2) in 

downgrading vide order no. ARC/AW-153/99-3069 dated 
12.5.06 (Annexure - VI) the pay scale/finanical 
upgradation given under the ACP scheme to the applicants 
from their respective due dates in an illegal manner and 
without any notice. As a result the applicants also 
apprehend that the authorities by such action will now also 
recover the amount already paid to them. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 
The applicants declares that the subject matter of the orders 

against which he wants redressal is within the jurisdiction of 
this Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: 

The applicants further declares that the application is 
within the limitation prescribed under section 21 of the Administrative 
Tribunal Act., 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

1. That the applicants before the Hon'ble Tribunal are at present 
working as Fire Supervisor in the Aviation Research Centre (in 
short ARC), Doom Dooma under the administrative control of 
Respondent No.5. The applicant no.1,2,3,4 and 5 have joined 
A.R.C. in the year 1969 and applicant no. 6 and 7 have joined 
A.R.0 in the year 1972. Similarly applicant no.8 has joined A.R.C. 
in the year 1985. Out of the applicants, applicant no. 7 is on the 
verge of retirement and he is going to retire from service on 
1.9.2006. 

Con td.... 
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The applicants states that they have a common grievance 
and interest in the matter and as such they are filing this single 
application with a view to avoid multiplicity of ligation 
inasmuch as the relief prayed for, if granted to one of them will 
be equally applicable to all others as they are all similarly 
situated. The applicants crave leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to 
allow the applicants to file this application as provided in Rule 
4 (5) (a) of the CAT (Procedure) Rules, 1987. 

That the applicant no.1,2,3,4 and 5 who joined Fire Service Cadre of 
ARC in the year 1969 as Fireman were confirmed against substantive 
capacity in the year 1976 in the scale of Rs. 260/- - 400/-. 
Similarly applicant no. 6, 7 and 8 who joined in the year 1972 
and 1985 as Fireman were confirmed in the year 1976 and 1989 
against substantive capacity in the scale of Rs. 260/- - 400/-. 

That the Aviation Research Centre is a Department of the 
Government of India, directly under the Cabinet Secretary and 
the applicants are in the Fire Fighting Branch. When the 
applicants joined service, the cadre in the Fire Fighting Branch 
was as follows. 

FiREMAN/FIRE OPERATOR 

LEADING FIREMAN 

ASSISTANT STATION OFFICER 

STATION OFFICER 

ASST. FIRE OFFICER 

Contd.... 
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Thus as per the above cadre position the applicants while 
entering into service were hopeful that they would have enough 
opportunities/prospect for advancement in the career chosen 
by them as per rules. 

That the applicants beg to state that since the date of joining 
service they have been carrying out duties sincerely and to the 
satisfaction of all concerned and was under legitimate 
expectation that in recogniation of their service record they 
would be promoted to the next higher grades as per rules, but it 
did not happened for a long time. It was only in the year 1990 
the respondent authorities promoted applicants no.4,5, 6 and 7 
alongwith others to the post of Leading Fire Man/M.T. Fitter 
Driver/Driver Havildar vide Office Order issued under memo 
no. VII/84/90 Vol-8-14938 dated 18.9.90 and accordingly they 
joined their posts. 

Copy of office order is annexed herewith 
and marked as ANNEXURE - I. 

That the applicants beg to state that after rendering about 20 years of 
service the applicant nos. 4, 5, 6 and 7 got their promotion 
whereas for the other applicants the matter continued to remain 
stand still. Thereafter the applicants received ofice memorandum 
no ARC! FS (D) - 1225 dated 20.12.95 whereby it was informed 
that the nomenclature in the rank of Leading Fireman/ M. T. 
Fitter Driver/ Driver Havildar/ M.T. Drivers of Fire Service 
Cadres has been changed to "Fire Supervisor" in the A.R.C. Fire 
Service; 

Thatu1timateLinheyear1997theappiicantsnoI2and3were 
promoted from the post of Fire Operator to Fire Supervisor on 

Con td. 
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13.10.97, 13.10.97 and 21 .10.97 respectively and in which post 
they are continuing till date. Similarly applicant no. 8 was 
promoted to the post of Fire Supervisor in the year 2000. 

Copy of one of such promotion is 
annexed herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURE - IL 

7. That the applicants beg to state that before the 5th Pay 
Commission the pay scale of the various posts in the cadre were 
as follows:- 

Fire Operator Leading Fireman 	AssL Station Officer Station Officer 
Rs 950/- Rs.15tJ0/- Rs. 1150/-Rs 1150/- 	Rs.13J/- 1s M0/- 	Rs 1400/-P.& 2600/- 

On accepting the recommendation of 5th Pay Commission by 
the authorities the above pay scales have been revised as follows. 

Fire Operator Fire Supervisor, 	AssL Station Officer Station Officer 
Rs. 3O/-Rs.45 Rs. 3t0/- Rs.459P/- 

Thus by comparing the above corresponding scales it will be 
apparent that after the revision the respondent authorities have 
made the pay scale of feeder post and promotional post in the 
Fire Service Cadre of A.R.C. identical which is not permissible 
under the law. This fact Will be apparent from the office order 
no. 22/ SB/Pay FIX/DDM/99 dated 5.2.99 fixing the pay scale 
of applicant no. 1, 2 and 3 on their promotIon to the post of Fire 
Supervisor. The applicants further states that from the above 
facts it shows that the promotions received by them was false/ 
imaginary only on paper and they are infact stagnating in the 
same post since the dateof joining. 

Contd.... 
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A copy of the order dated 05.02.1999 is 
annexed herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURE - III. 

That while the matter continued to remain as such, the 
respondents decided to introduce the Assured Career 
Progression Scheme (in short A.C.P.) as recommended by the 5th 
Central Pay Commission. Acordingly the Screening Committee 
in its meeting held on 3.8.2000 found applicants no. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
6, 7 and 8 alongwith other Fire Supervisors and Fire Operators 
eligible for financial up gradation on completion of 12 years! 24 
years of service w.e.f. 9.8.99 and vide order no. ARC/AW. 153/ 
99-4543 dated 8.8.2000 issued by the Respondent No. 2 the 
financial upgrdation was allowed. 
(The applicants craves leave of this Honbie Tribunal to produce and 
rely upon ACP scheme at the time of hearing). 

Copy of the order dated 8.8.2000 is 
annexed herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURE -IV. 

That after issuance of the order dated 8.8.2000 the pay of the 
applicants were fixed by the respondents and at present the 
applicants no. 1 to 7 are receiving Rs. 5,900/- in the scale of 
Rs. 5,000/- Rs. 8,000/- and applicant no.8 Rs. 4,800/- in the scale 
of Rs. 4,000/- Rs. 6,000/- 

Copies of the orders fixing the pay, after 
grant of ACP are annexed herewith and 
marked as ANNEXURE - V (Series). 

Con td.... 
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10. That as they continued to get the benefit given under the ACP 

scheme, they were shocked and surprised when they came over 
order no. ARC/ AW-153/ 99-3069 dated 12.5.06 issued from the 
office of Respondent No. 2 and forwarded by Respondent No. 5 
to the applicant no.1 vide memo no. ESTT/ DDM/ACP/ 99-6961- 
75 dated 30.5.06 whereby it was informed that the Screening 
Committee assembled on 1.5.05 has reviewed the Departmental 
Screening Committee meeting held on 08.08.2000 (Annexure- 1V) 
and the list prepared for financial upgradation under ACP 
scheme. 

The applicant further states that from the list given 
alongwith the order it is found that the many of the persons who 
were given two financial upgradation in the order dated 8.8.2000 
(Annexure -IV) has now been given one financial upgradation 
in the scale of Rs. 4,000/- Rs. 6,000/-. 

Copy of the order dated 12.05.2006 is 
annexed herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURE - VI. 

ii. That thereafter on 06.06.2000 the applicants filed separate 	S  
representation/ appeal before the Special Secretary, ARC 

. 	 &'-4 

Headquarter, New Deththrough proper channel with the 
prayer to review the order dated 12.05.2006 (Annexure - VI), 
but till date they have not received any response. 

12. That the applicants beg to state' that after the 5th Pay 
'Commission the pay scale of the Fire Operator and Fire 
Supervisor are same i.e. Rs. 3,050/- - Rs. 4,590/- and as such 
though the applicants were shown to have been promoted from 
the cadre of Fire Operator to Fire Supervisor, since there was no 

Contd.... 
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difference in pay the same cannot be termed as a promotion and 
infàct the applicants are stagnating in the same post and as such 
the applicants are entitled to the two benefits given under the 
ACP in the 12/24 years of service and the authorities committed 
an illegality by holding the same to be a promotion. 

13. That the applicants beg to state that as they have not received 
any response to their representation and they apprehend that 
the authorities will issue order for recovery of the amount 
already paid from their respective due date and as such unless 
some orders are passed protecting their interest they will suffer 
irreparable loss and injury and therefore they are approaching 
this Hon'ble Tribunal for just relief. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 
For that in order dated 08.08.2000 (Annexure -IV) the Screening 
Committee had given order for financial upgradation of the 
applicants alongwith others on being found eligible for such 
upgradation as per the ACP scheme and the notifications issued in 
this regard and as such the action of the authorities in now 
reviewing the same by order dated 12.05.2006 (Annexure - VI) 
whereby the pay scale enjoyed by the applicants and others for 
more than 5 years is downgraded without any reason is bad in law 
and liable to be quashed and set aside. 

For that though the applicants were shown to have been promoted 
from the cadre of Fire Operator to Fire Supervisor, since there was 
no difference in pay the same cannot be termed as a promotion 
and infact the applicants are stagnating in the same post and as 
such the applicants are entitled to the two benefits given under the 
ACP in the 12/24 years of service and as such the authorities 
committed an illegality by holding the same to be a promotion and 
depriving and withdrawing the benefits already given and as such 
the same is bad in law and liable to be set aside. 	Coiitd 
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For that from the impugned order dated 12.05.2006 (Annexuie -VI) 
it appears that the respondent authorities have reviewed the order 
dated 08.08.2000 (Annexure -IV) under the presumption that since 
applicants have got one regular promotion, they are eligible for 
the Second upgradation only on completion of 24 years of regular 
service under the ACP scheme and in such situation Department 
of Personnel and Training, Govt. of India by office memorandum 
No. 35034/1/97-Estt(D) (Vol. IV) dated 10.02.2000 has provided 
that ACP scheme shall have to be given in the existing hierarchy 
after merger of pay - scales by ignoring the promotion received 
before merger of pay scale and as such the action of the authorities 
is bad in law and liable to be quashed and set aside. 

For that the Honbie Supreme Court in various decisions has held 
that if an employee is receiving the benefit of pay scale without 
any misrepresentation on his part the employer cannot order 
recovery of the payment already. made and as such if any action is 
taken by the authorities for such recovery it will be bad in law. 

For that the action of the authorities in reducing the pay scale of 
the applicants then to what they are entitled under the ACP 
scheme thereby making the applicants incur consequential 
financial loss is violative of Article -14 and 16 of the Constitution 
of India and legally vested right of the applicants as to the 
condition of service and as such the action is bad in law and liable 
to be quashed and set aside. 

For that, in any view of the matter the impugned order is bad in 
law and liable to be quashed and set aside. 

6. DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 
The applicants had filed appeal dated 06.06.2006 individually 
before the Respondent No. 1, but till date there has been no 
response. - 

Con td.... 
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MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH 
ANY OTHER COURT: 
The applicants further declares that he has not previously filed 
any applications, writ petition or suit regarding the matter in 
respect of which this application has been made before any court 
or any other bench of the Tribunal nor any such applications, writ 
petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

PRAYER: 
It is therefore, prayed that Your Lordships 
would be pleased to admit this 
application call for the entire records of 
the case ask the respondents to showcause 
to why the impugned order dated 
12.05.2006 (Aimexure - VI) shall not be 
quashed and set aside being not in 
conformity with the ACP scheme and 
alter perusing the causes shown, if any 
and hearing the parties be pleased to 
quashed and set aside the order dated 
12.05.2006 (Annexure - VI) and/or pass 
such other order/orders as Your 
Lordships may deem fit and proper. 

And for this act of kindness the applicants as in duty bound shall 
ever pray. 

INTERIM ORDER: 
It is, further, prayed that pending disposal 
of the application, Your Lordships would 
be pleased to issue a direction to the 
respondent authorities not to order any 
recovery of payment already made and/or 
pass such other order/orders as Your 
Lordships may deem fit and proper. 

And for this act of kindness the applicants as in duty bound shall ever 
pray. 	

Contd.... 
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10. PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER: 

I.P.O. No.Gt 412dated&- '  

Post Office. 	Gi. 0 

11. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 
As stated in the Index. 

Contd.... 
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VERIFICATION 

I, SRI ANANDA SAIKIA, son of Late Mali Ram Saikia, aged 
about 56 years, resident of Quarter No. 22, Type - III, New Colony, 
Aviation Research Centre, Doom Dooma, P.O. - Sukreting, in the 
District of Tinsukia, Assam at present serving as Fire Supervisor do 

hereby state that I am one of the applicants and other applicants have 

authorised me to swear this verification and therefore I verify that 

the contents of paragraphs I, , 3>_t . are true 

to my personal knowledge and those in paragraphs  

.. 	are believed to be true on legal advice and that I 

have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 29th  day of June, 2006 at 

Guwahati. 

Date: 

Place: ct ' 
J14 

Signature of the applicant. 

- 
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V7 
 

Employeeis as notifid vide DP&P ON No. 35034/1/97-  
Estt(D) dated 9.8.99k the Screening Cmmnittee for 
Group 'C' Employees of Fire Service Cadres in its 

	

i-irl rn 	 fntnid th following Fire .--- 	-_-- - - - -.,-- . ..  
Supervisors and Fire Operators eligible for finaflcial: 
upgradtion on completion of 12 years/24 years. sei71C.;.: 

	

in the scale of pay as mentioned against ech- 'H 	H 

B e?. I!Icharity 
i Fre , Superv)ior 

T. C. Des, 
Fire Supervisor 
N. C. Routray, 
Fire Supervisor. 
A. Barai,F/SUPV. 

Date from which e1iible 

r. 4000-1 oo-6p00/- &- F. 5150-
8000/-,w.e.. 9.8.99 

do 

lb, 4000_6000/_w.e..9.8v9.9'i4  
P. 5000-80001- wef 30,6,2000 
r.4000-6000/-& RO,% 5000-3000/-
w,ef. 9.8.99 

S.No. Name & Desiat ion. 

S/iShri 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

P.S. Das, -do-- 

P.R. Rae, -do- 
S.K. Roy, -do- 
F.C. Illic1d&' V 

D.S.: Nanda, 	-do- 

S.K.Paikray,. -dO-- 

Bi(. Das, 	-do'- 

P.C. Na..l.ick, d-o- 
S.P. ChohUry,-d.O 

 R. C:  Nayak, -d-- 

 G.$,$win,-do 

 P .]3 • Nayak, -do- 

N.C. Beltera, -do- 

B.B. Patira, -do- 
I.'  



' r 

 

340 

3 . 

37. 
30. 

. 	 I  

Dat6 fromwflic 

hs. 4000-6000/wee 9.8.99 and 
Fs, 5000-8000/- wel' 26,3.99 
P. 4O06000/we 9.8.99 & 
F. 5000-60oV wef 27.8.2000 
R. 4000-6000/- & is. 5000-8000/ 
w..é.f. 9.8.99 

do 
. '4000-6000/- w.e.f. 9.8.99 

and fls. 5000-8000/- wef 30.6.2000 

Rs, 4OO(5-6000/- & fls. 5000-8000. 
w,e. . 9.0.99 

it. 4000-60Q0/ wef 9.8.99 & 
F. 5000-8000/ wef 16.12.99 

- is. 400O-6000 & Bs. 5000-8000/-
-w,e.f. 908099 

- do - 
-.o - 
- do- 

r. 4000-6000/- wef 9.8.99 & 
R. 5000-8000/- wef 30.6.2,000 

- do - 
do - 

1.. 4000-6000/- & R;. 5000-8000/- 
w,e.f. 9.8099 	- 

- do - 

-' do- 
- 	 - 	 - 

115. 4000_6000/ wef 9.8.99 
. 40oo6o00/- & Pus. 5000-8000/' 

w.e.f. 9.8.99 
- 

Name & flesnatiofl. 

19. 	C.K. Rao, Fire Supv. 

20, 	K.C. Parija, -do-- 
-I-.--- 

B.R. Samal, -do- 

G.C. Behe, -do- 

U.N. Mat!, -do- 

L.D. Mahunta,-do- 

 
2. 

 
 

1. 
)2. 

0 

S.K. Das, -I,o- 

S.S. Oantayat ,-do- 

K.C. Adhikari,do-  - 

S.C. Seth!, -do- - 
P. Mohanty,do- - 
G.B. Seth!, -do-v-- 

J.K Phukan, -do- 
J.S. Gogoi,'-dO- 
K.P.DaS, .-do- 

D.C. Dutta, -do- - 

Kaja1 Dutta, -do- 
: Rarnan, -do-

S.C. Roy, -do-
D. Sharrfla, -dc- 

3 . 

A . 

4'.D 

43 

46 
410 
49 

H.H. singh., -do- - 	 - 

B.B. Moliapatra,d0 - 	

- 	 do 	- 

B.N. Swain, -do- - 	 do 	- 

J.N. Tripathy, -do- - 	 do 	- 

B.N. Sainal, -do- - 	 do 

B.K. Ojha, -do- - 	 cto 	- 

A. K. Salkia 	-do- -' 	do 

H. K. Pawah,-do- 	.' - 	 do 	- 

S.P. Ninnai,d0- do. - 

S. K.. VIalia, -do- - 	
do 

A.K. Das, -do- 	- 
.- 	o 	-- PTO 

- 



	

- 	 - 	 - . 	 --- 	 - 

SNo. Narne&Desint ion 	Date from which el ig lb e 
S/Shri 	- 

BN. Tarasia, F/Supv, 	r 4000-6000 & 1.5000-8000 
w.ef. 98.99 

S. R. Roy,.-ao- 	 - do - 
R.K. Gogo, -do- 	 - do - 

.3. 	N.K. Sw;n, -do- 	1 .400o-6000 wef 9'.8.99 & 
F, 5000-8000/- wef 30.6.2000 

	

Mish-ra, -do- 	1. 4000-6000& Its. 5000-6000 
w.e.f0  9.8.99 

S. R. Borah,-d.o- 	 - do - 
5g9. 	K.C. Sama1,-Fie Optr. fl, 4000-6000 wef 9.8.99 and 

R. 5000-8000 wef 30-6,2060 
5. 	B.S. Najhi?-do_ '- 	 - do 	. 

S. K. Das,--do- 	 - do - 	

0 

l'i.i. Sainal, -"do,--. 	 - do - 

	

 L Miohanty, -uo-' 	'. 4000-6000 & R. 5000-8000. 
w.e,f 1 .9.3.99 

J.N. I'iallick, -do- 	 do - 
G.ii Jens, -dp- 	 - do - 

	

3. 	Daniel 13ihri,-do- 	 - do  

	

-_/s 	Jonathan Behera 2-do- . . 	do-  . 
I..C. Nayak, 	 do - 

	

(5. 	R.N. Beher,-do- 	- 	- do - 	• 

	

C.C.69. 	Mallick, -do-  

	

68. 	B.B. Pattarjaik, -do-t--- 	- do - 

	

69.' 	Balkrislina 0jha:,-do- 	- do -, 

	

ZJ. 	Niranjan Mallick 1  -do- . 4000-6od0i & vp 	.2000 

	

7. 	'G.S. Chauhan, F/Optr, 	F, 400-6QD/- &P.000- 
6000/- weT 9.8.99 

V. Sinh, -do- t,- 	do 
P.C. Swain, --do- 	F. 400O-6000/ we 9.8.99 

IT. Sa]roo, ---do- 	,- 	. 	- do -. 

	

7 5. 	Prakash Sengupt ,-do- 	. - do - 

	

56 	D. Baisiiya, -do-- 	 - do - 

	

73 . 	Rani Newal, . -do- L- 	 - do  
73 	H.P. Mohapftra,_.do- 	!s. 4000-60 weT 2;6;2000 

	

7). 	BirGncia Kr. Das,--- - 	}. '4000-60O0/- wef 9.8.99 F/Supe rvi-sor . 	 0 	 - 

	

Sanatan Behera,supv. 	'- 'do  
A.K. Jena, -do- d\- 	. 	

0 

\.\ 	PTO 	. 

p 



-------------------- 

-4 
Name & Desination 	Date from whjch eljble 
S/Shri 

E3 	A.K. Nayak, F/Supv, 	i. 40006OOO wef 8. 	LN Mohapatra, -do-- 	- do - 
Robin Des, -do- 	- 	- do '- 8 	P.C. Prscthan, do 	, 	- do - 

0. 

Certified tht befo 	reconefljr th above nines' Screening 'Committee 'has 4kept in the mind the cheák points mentioned inoj dated 98.1999 	in ar-3 3i); (32) 'and 'COfldltj0fl5 laid do. In para .1 ,2,5 ,5.1, 52 5,1 0,11, 13 2 14 of Annexurel of DP& Orer c  dated 9899, 
The financIal benefit allowed' under thIs. heme sh11 be ri-nal and the pay shall not be refjjced  tb:1 to the hIghe 	 on grade. 	' 	' 	"regular prm 

On financi upgrcdation under the' ACP. Scheme the 
pay of :he beneficiary shall be fced undej the prdision of F; 22 )a)tj ibcatjm aL' pay th 

i+h Of the dt The Senj.ors wiflnpt claim any Stepping Up/ante_deti, 
of hejr pay with theij jUniOs. whó.hav been llowed 

fina cia: upgra 1011 
 und er this schepe, 	' 
upg1adj0 

given above is ure.1y personal to e employees and shall have no levce to hi seniority Postio 

There shafl be no change in their existing designat'jon/ Status. 	' 
The Serv-Lce Dooks o 

the above méntoned employees are also forwajed to the of'Ice'of.tje DACS, 
They, 

 are eeied o hive' given thir uqua1fj acce-
ptance for regu1 promotion On'ôccurance of Vacancies sub-sequently, 	 ' 	' 

 Th 
Comp1ice ;ith the Dp&T ON No,, 35034/1/97/Estt(D). dated 9.8.99 pe 	.13 	i'1exuvI, the parent haS 

opted for te ACP Schene for.Gou 	
Cato\y of flpJJoyes of ervlce Cadres, 

 

-- 
DY. DIRECTP

It4LHOTR) .. • 	' 	 R( AA)AI 	' 	• 	' " 

1irector 01 Accow5, 
2, 	 Cao,See 	ni ,RX Pu, N.De1J. Iy.Directol(,')PDC ChaPbatiral,. 

L . Directo() 	DoomD 
A$stt.D 

	

	
oom, 	 '.• 

ijecto(A)C Sarsawa. 
Persoir concerned Shri. 	ç 6, 	Office Ox-'cLer  

• 	 ' 	 . 	 . 	• 	'" 	

' 

I: 



-- 	 ,.•- -.c__ 	.., 

I ¶ 

- 	

— 
 

- 	 In t1is cl 	::i 	 J) datcc! 9S'99 s3nctlon of up-grad ~;ljk -14 	j . . 	 1 	 •. xri isucd vid ARC !kirs C;ici ..;.-r 

No \RC/.\V j53/9)  h3" I liLd 08 08 2000 u .. ' fi tti011 in thL 1st lIp gradaüon Ofpd\ sc k. of Rs -i000 100 oUOO w . i 9.8 ) 	,' up gradduon ofpa cle 01 
Rs.50(ft-150-8000 w.e.f. 9.8.99 and 30.6.2000 as shown against the following officials and pay has been fixed under FR-22-I (a) (I) as under:- 	 - 

1NarnndD'siiiion - I j5 	- 	o 	 Pv ii 	TT fi cdo ie 	1v oc the 	- l'ov fixed - i)Nr. 	-- 
N. 	 I  gwiliqg i" 	0p!ni 	 OfACP Srantedjus t 	dine of 	n dc k- 	 ipmadaiion of 	addin5 one 	he Z 

C 	CII 	11cr1  cC 	LC c' .( P 	 p 	 t 
pnv ak 	4ix hi,. pim. 	9.8.54 i.e. 	e.cake. 	 addinc one 	the I op. wIder Ac-P 	jicre -  OICIJ 	cute 
1 ,t000-iC- 	 051)73 	4000-1000-6000 	oIiona1 	gractuiion 	 Scheme. 	(ni.inom 
6000 	 3S.0-80- 	 -- 	 licienein 	pay1c 	 P.e.J00 - 	150-8000/- 

•1550•- 	 (Mininton to 	wc1cr O' 	 in exjsiin 
.\CP 	 RS.tco 	In 	4000-106- 	 pny e.czjte. 

the eiie 	000e; 
-- --------.---.-----.-.- ___-- 	------.-- ---.----...- ........ ri 	2 	 1 	 u 	 8 	 10 	II 	12 	1 -  Ii I ILK PUL" KAN I /S 1091)899 	O90399 	100 	47 0 	4800 	0108 2000 	30002000 [4900 	SOOQ 	1 i 2001 Lri GOIJOI 	 09  0899 	C9O')9 	1o0 	 _____ 	1O 	 Wib 	O0t20ooQöo  

3. 	Piiibj7s 	090899 	0L10.99- 	1030 	. 4loo9:9 to 	ooioo '1300 	0LIO.20OO 	- 	- 	 - 

	

30.9.99) 	_______ 1 ______ 
41,13.B. MOH 'T Al RA 	1 0') 0809 	00 0809 	IoTh 	4O 	1800 	CI 08 2000 	09 0 99 	[ 900 	c000 	To 

Ll  

SIBRSA\IAL rs 	0908°9 	09090 	h)0 	io 	 ö[ööoo To 	floo 	öV'1 	ob 
siRT7 	0908 	090899 	to -ô 	 -_m —  i100. 	01.08.2000 J 0908TTl900 	'O0O\1n100D 

L1n 	T0°0899 	utt9i 	 1773 	iö 	 O0S99rl9O0 500O111IP. rh 	PkGuOI I S 	I 090Q99 	090899 	 I 	 1 70 
- 1S00 	UI 0 200' 	000S99 	Vj 

	
5610\17' I 1.200 

9 J. 	\11SlkA I 	1090899 	0908 09 	1o0 	01082000 	O909 	1 4900 	00 	I 82UO 
10 S.R.  bQRAH. F;S 	I 0908.99 	09.0599 	.1tI70 	L _- 	 1 	40 	4800 	01.08.2000 	09.08.99 	1 4900 	- 50O0Mn ]l20 r 	BBP°IP I'S 	09089 	09099 	0 	 I 	1O°O 	4700 	8ö0i 	9T00 0\1infi2oDP 

	

oiöN 	o 
-- [ 	 r0 	00 in 

CERTIFIEDTI L'VI':  

I 	fli1 h 	1'en cr*1 lU liii nc a! up grddatlon utider the ACP Sh. tie by the Competent ju11ic 1v 
The optic-it ftas been duly exercised by the concerned individual wEhin the stipulated date. 	 - 

Although the financial up gradation of pay scale is personal to the individual but their pay is tobe fixed tinder FR-la)(i). 	 . 

	

- No. sT-r-/m/ 	 . 	 . . 

1 	01)69J 	RC,fJ1 	 . 	 . 	 . - 	 . 	
(D.JP. SAMUEL) 

i 	t ( 	2_- 	. 	
DIWUTY DIRPCTOR(A) 

- 
 el
- t  

- C,  

Copy to: 	 . 

1. The Director olAccounts, Cabinet Secretajint, R.K. Puram, New Delhi. 

provided to the iidividual conccr'i. 
Accounts Officer, ARC, Doom Doonta. 
Scrvie lkok of the individual concenied 

- Person concerned. 
6. Guard File. 	-. 
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, No.EsU/DDWAC;/99J 

 

OFFICE OF THE DY, DIRECTOR A) 	. • 	 . . . 	

AVIATION RESEARCH CENTRE 	 . . . • 

OOVER\MEXT OF iNDL" 	. 	 • ' 
• 	

I 	P0: DOOM DOOMi\ T[NSUKL&  

• 	 . ASSAM. 	•. 	' • • • 	
: 	 .• 	

•. 
: 

, 	 . 	 . 	..• 

t 	

: 
 

Dated 

ORDER 	. 	I. . 	• 	 ••; 	 . 

- 	

1 	

I 
.1 1 ..  •. 	 I.  

• 	Iii p1rsll;iilc oIARC Hqr.s. Orckr\o. ARC,AWL53I9 dr. -R-2000 rarcIinggrrit c'fhenetit under ACP' Sc e' 	ud J flop&T OV "o3504'l'9 EtuD) daTed 9 8 99 pay of the followmg Fue Operator is edi the 1C(  11)1i1edd hiher scale of pay as indica ted below as per the options exercised by them:- I 	
- 	 • 

Pey scale of Fire Operator before up gradation 	Rs 3050 5 3950 80 4590' 	 I' Re"ornmerided lxpgNcled ca1e 	 Rc 4000 10016000/ 
I 	 • 

- 	 . 	

I • 	 • 	c'u, SnR2 I BAISWi \ 	 I  

Date of appointment 	 7-1-S5 	. 	. 	 • 	• •. e 	Pwdi iWfl as on 9-9-99 in thesca fe of 	 .950 Q0 	
' Rs.305 0-7 5-39 '~l0 80 4q90 .n t e date of 	I 	 / 	I  

jrntofA( P 	 , 

D'ite fiOni %\ruch Option exercl5ed 	 1-1 2000 c 	Pay notionafly hd ut the scale of 	 3950. 00 	3950.00 	
' 	'ø 14ect a flhiTllflhtltfl OIR.J 001- 	 • 	 0.00 	00.0Q' 	. \'. 

• 	 . 	
. 	 '1030.00 	4050.00 	•...' Cl. 	Pay after noiiona1 increise 	 4050.00 	 • 	 - e. 	Pay iixed in theupgraded scale of 	 9-8-99. 	L.112000 

Rs.4000 - IQ0 - OQ; - 	. 	
'. 	 000 	3950.03 	4030.00  • 	 •. 	

... 81.0. 	-., 	-100.00 - 	 . 	

4031.0 - 	. -: 	 .-, Rw tixed 	 4200.00  g 	D iL or ner ml rniiir 	 1 	1 1 2001 	
, 	

- 	 1 
ilu. i in u re1un of Order isud tindei \o ESTF/ARGDDMJACP,'991015 dated 23 1-2001 

I 	 . 	 • 	
1 	.- 

• 	. 	 -' 	•- 	
f 

1< L2t 

	

K SrfRT4I) 	 . 

ASSISTATDiREp'QR (k) I 

-• 
' 

C 	
I" 

ODY to.- 	 '- • 	 - 	1 ,  

	

- 	 . 	. 

The DIr?ctor cfAccoint3 Cabinet Sec-etariat, R K Purarn, New Dellu 
T The kccowus Officer, ARC, Dorn Dowa 	 I 	

.. 	
I'J The individual concerned. 	 I 	

• 	
... : Pt  Sn C BooL. &'it 	

p 	 I 

07  or' order book. 	 I 	 . 

41 

!V S . 	 I 

I 	 1 

	

- 	. - . .,•, 	-• . 	
. 
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r • - 
	

4)i 

3) 
No. ARC/AW-153/99- 3o C°1 
Aviation Research Centre 
Dte, General of Security 
Cabinet Secretariate, 
Block-V(East) RK Pur 

-. New Delhi- 110066. 	' 

	

Dated the. 	t-1'ay,2OQ6 	\< \ ......... ..... 
I 	 I 

.......... . ......... 

rsuant to the implementation of the Assured Career 
Schen e for the Central Government Employees as notified vide Do P&T OM No. 
35034. 1/97-Estt(D) dated 09.8.99, the screening committee for Group 'C' 
Employees of Fire Service Cadres assembled on 01 May 2005 to review the 
Deparimental Screening Committee met on 03.06.2000. The Screening 
Committee has found the foHowing Fire Service cadres eligible for financial 
upgradation in the scale of pay as mentioned against each. 

SL. Name & Designation 	No. of 	let financial 	2nd financial 
No. 

	

	 upgradation upgradation 	upgradation 
recommend 

ed 
1 B.P. Mohanty, Fire Sup' 	One 	- 	 4000-6000/- 

wef 09.8.99 
2 T C. Das, Asst Stn Offr 	One 	 -do- 
3 r C. fcutray, Ex-Fire 	Two 	Rs. 4000-6000 I- Rs, 5000-8000/- 

jpv 	 wef 9.8.99 	wef 30.6.2000 
4 A Baral, Fire Sup' 	One 	 ---- 	 Rs, 4000-6000/- 

wef 918199 
F S. Das, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 

6 F R.Rao, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 do- 
7 S K.Roy, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 
8 F C Mallik, Ex- Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 
9 D S. Nanda, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 Rs. 4000-6000/- 

w.e.f. 9.8.99 
10 S.K. Paikray, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 
11 B.K Das, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 
12 P.C. Mallick, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 
13 S.P. Choudhhury, Fire 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 

Supv 
14 R C. Nayak, Fire Supi - 	One 	---- 
15 CS, Swain, Fire Supv. 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 
16 P B. Nayak, Ex-Fire 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 

S.ipv 	 . 	. 	 w.e.f 30.6.2000 
17 Tv .C. Behera, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 

W.e.f 9 : 899 
18 EB. Patra, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 
19 C K.Rao, Fire Supv 	One 	 ---- 	 -do- 

w.e.f 26.8.99 

fl/ 



- 	 -do- 
w.e.f 27.8.2000 

-do- 
w.e.f 9.6.99 

-do- 
-do- 

w,e.f 30.6,2000 
-do- 

w.e.f 9.8.99 
-- 	Rs. 4000-60001 

w.e.f 16.12.99 
-do- 

w.e.f 9 .6 .99 
-- 	 -do- 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

W.e.f 30.6.2000 
-do- 

w.e.f 30;6.2000 
-- 	 -do- 

w.e.f 30.6,2000 
-do- 

w. e. f 9. 8.99 
- do- 

-- 	 -do- 
-do- 
-do- 
-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

- 	 -do- 
-do- 
-do- 

• -do- 
-- 	 -do- 
-- 	 -do- 

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do- 

w.e.f 30.6.2000 
-do- 

w.e.f 9 .8 .99 
-- 	 40- 

Rs- 3050-4590/ 	-do- 

(wef 09.8,99) 	w.e.f 30.6.2000 
-d- 

w.e.f 30.61000 

' I 

-4- 

9' 

20 	K.0 	Paria, Ex- Fire One 

Sup' 
21 	B.R. Sarnal, Fire Supv One 

22 G.C. Behera, Fire Supv One 

22 	U.N. Mati, Ex-Fe Supv One 

24 	L.D. Mahunta, Fire Supv One 

25 	S.L. Das, Fire Supv One 

26 	S... GantaYat; Fire Supv One 

27 	K.. Adhikari, Fire Supv One 
One 

28 	S.c. Sethi, Ex-Fire Supv 
29 	P. Mohanty, Fire Supv One 

30 	G.3. Sethi, Ex-Fire SupV One 

31 	J. 	Phukan, Fire Suv .. One 

32 	J.3. Gogoi, Fire Supv One 

33 	K.P. Das, Fire Supv 
One 

34 	[).0  Dutta , Stn Offr One 
One 35 K Dutta, Asst. Stn Qffr 

36 P. Raman, Ex- Stn Offr One 

37 	S.C. Roy, Fire Supv 
One 

38 D. Sharma, Stn Offr One 
One 

39 	H.H. Sirigh, Fire Supv 
40 	(3.B. Mohapatra, Fire One 

Supv 
4 	3.N.Swair, Ex-Fire Supv One 

42 	J. N.TtiPathV, Fire SupV One 

43 	3. N. Samal, Fire SupV One 

44 	3K. Ojha Fire Supv One 

45 	Saikia, Fire Supv .K 
One 

46H.K. Pawa, Fire Sup" One 

47 	S.P. Nirmat, Fire Supv One 

48 	S.K. Walia, Fwe Supv One 

49 A.K. Das, Fire Supv One 

50 	B.N. Tarasia, Fire Supv One 

51 	S.R. Roy, Fire Supv One 
One 

52 	R.K. GogoL Fire Supv One 53 N.K.SW&fl Fire Supv 

54 	B. S. Mishra Fire Supv One 

55 	S. R. Borah, Fire Supv One 

56 	K.0 SarnaL Ex-Fire Optr Two 

B.S. Mjhi, Ex-Fire Optr Two  

1 



- --,- •:-oc• 	 - 

40 

•8 	S.K. Das, Ex-Fire Optr Two -do- 	 -do- 
w.e.f 30.6.2000 

59 M.R. SamaL Fire Supv Two -do- 	 -do- 
w.e.f 30.6.2000 

80 	B.K. Mohanty, Ex-Fire Two -do- 	Rs. 4000-60001 
w.e.f. 9. 8.99 

Supv 
61 	J.N. Mallick, Fire Optr Two -do- 	 -do- 

-do- 	 -do- 
62 G.D. Jena, Fire Supv Two 

-do- 	 -do- 
63 	Daniel Behan, Fire Optr Two -do- -do- 
64 	Jonathan Behera, Fire Two 

Optr 
6 	K.C. Nayak, Fire Supv Two -do- 	 -do- 

-do- 	 -do- 
66 	R.N. Behera, Fire Optr Two 

Two -do- -do- 
67 	CC. Mallick, Ex-Fire 

Su pv 
68 	B.B. Pattnalk, Fire Supv Two -do- 	 -do- 

-do- -do- 
6 	Balkrishna Ojha, Fire Two 

Supv 
7.) 	Niranjan Maflick Fire' Two -do- 	 -do- 

w.e.f 28.3.2000 
Supv 

71 	G.S. Chauhan, Fire Supv Two -do- 	 -do- 
w. e. f. 9.8.99 

72 V. Singh1 Fire Supv Two -do- 	 -do- 
-do- 	Rs 4000-6000/- 

73 Ram Nawal, Ex-Fire Two w.e.f 7,12.2000 
Supv 

74 	P.C. Swain, Fire Supv One -do- 	 N/A 
-dv- 	 N/A 

75 	B.N. Sahoo, Fire Optr One N/A -do- 
76 	P. Sengupta, Fire Supv One 

-do- 	 N/A 
77 	0. Baishya, Fire Optr One: 

One 

. 

Rs- 3050-4590/- 	N/A 
78 	H. P. Mohapatra, Fire (w.e.f 22.6.2000)  

Optr 
79 	B.K. Das, Fire Supv N/A N/A 	 N/A 

N/A 	N/A 
80 Sanata Behera, Fire N/A 

Su pv 
81 	A.K.Jena, Fire Supv N/A 

	

N/A 	 N/A 

	

-- 	Rs. 4000-60001 
82 AK. Nayak, Fire Supv One 

w.e.f 26.4.2062 
Rs. 4000-60001 

63 	L. N. Mohapatra, Fire One ---- 
w.e.f 22.2.2001 

Supv 
84 	Robin Das, Fire Supv N/A . 	N/A 	 N/A 

N/A 	 N/A 
85 	P.C. Pradhan, Fire Supv N/A 

Certified 	that 	before recommending 	the 	above 	nañies 	Screening 
in OM dated check points mentioned 

Committee has kept ir the mind the 
laid down in para 1,2,5, 5.1., 5.2, 

09.8.1999 in para-3 (3.1), (3.2) and conditionS 
D O'P&T order dated 09,899. or 6,10,11, 13, 14 of AnneXUre-i 

benefit allowed under this scheme shaU be final and the pay 
The Financial 

not be re-fixed on regular promotion shall 
to the higher grade. 

The 	financial 	upgradatOfl under the ACP 	Scheme the 	pay 	of the 
FR-22(1) a (I) & option for 

benefiCiarY shall he fixed under the 
be oxorcisod within 

provision of 
I month of the data of jua of tha oi'dar. 

fixation of pay may 



—o 
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The seniors will not claim any stepping up/ante-dating of their pay with 
the.' juniors who have been allowed 'financial upgradation under this scheme. 

Financial upgradation given above is purely personal to the employees 
arm shall have no relevance to his seniotity position. 

There shall be no change in their existing designaUon/status. 

The Service Bocks of the above mentioned employees are also forwarded 
to the office of the DACS. 	 . 

They are deemed to have given their unqualified acceptance for regular 
promotion on occurrence of vacancies subsequently, 

In compliance with the Do P&T OM No. 3 503411/97fEstt(D) dated 09.8.99 para 
13 Annexure-I, the Department has opted for the ACP for Group 'C' category of 
employees of Fire Service Cadres. 

This issues in suppression to 00. No. ARC/AW.153199-4493 to 4583 
dated 08 Aug 2000. 

• 0 

(TK Rth) 
Air Cmde 
Dy. Director (A) A/W 

Copy to: 

Director of Accounts, Cab. Sectt., RK Puram, New Delhi 
,,, Dy. Director(A) ARC, Charbatia 

Dy. Director(A) ARC, Doom Dooma. 	You are requested to hand over 
Asstt. Director(A) ARC, £oScTA 	a copy of order to all effected 
AD(A), ARC Palam " incumbent at your base. 
AD(A), DPL 
Office Order file 

D'ST /D 0 M/.p J 19.. q i 	' 	_________ 

—'"- 

F/ s 	 7 Fc 

LTh) 

) 

- 	r 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. 13UWAHATI 

BENCH G(JWAHATI 

4. 	 O.j._No a 1 	2004 

Sri. A. Saikia & Ors 
. ...... .applicants. 

Union of India & Ors 

aeovoevo uRespondents. 

The written statement on behalf of the 

Respondents abovenamed: 

JTTEN STATEJ1T OF TH1SPQNDENTS 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: 

1. 	That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph I of the instant application the respondents beg 

to statefthai-thi~sde~partZnt order No. ARC/AW/153/99-
3068 dated 12 May 2006 was issued to rectify the mad-

vertent error that was made in interpretation of DOP & T 

\J ,-' I guidelInes with respect to ACP in the earlier order No. 
- 	 ARC/AW/13/99-45 dated 08 Aug 2000 (details are elabo- 

Now 
$$ (Arated in succeeding paragraphs). Nothing illegal has 

7

2..

.. ,4.tflR 	- 

•-•  

Contd. ...  
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.I. •  

been done by issuing a fresh order for rectification of 

an inadvertent error due misinterpretation of relevant 

rules and this was done in consultation with flOP & I and 

Cab Sectt after DACS returned the ACP arrear bills of 

some fire service personnel. For implementation of a 

Sovt order existing since 1999, the department is not 

required to serve notice to its personnel. Hence allega-

tion of the applicants that the order dated 12/5/06 is 

issued in an illegal manner and without any notice is 

totally wrong and baseless denie 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 2 and 3 of instant application the respondents 

have no comments. 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 4.1 of the instant application the respondents 

have no comment. 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 4.2 of the instant application the answering 

respondents beg to state that these are matter of record 

and anything contrary to the record the same are denied 

by the respondents. 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 4.3 of instant application the respondents have no 

comment. 

• D.D(46. 	That with regards to the statement made in para- 

vatTon RerchCe jCPh 4..4 of the instant application the respondents beg 

I '. 

Cor,td .... P/ 
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to state that the submission of the fact that the ap-

plicants were performing their duties smoothly to the 

utmost satisfaction has got no relevance with this case 

as can be understood from the succeeding paragraphs. 

Hence submission of such facts only divert the attention 

from the main issue. Applicant No. 4,5,6, & 7 were 

promoted to the post of LFM/MT Fitter Diver/Diver Ha-

vilder in the year 1990. These posts were subsequently 

re-designed as Fire Supervisor in the year 1995. Moreo-

ver, promotion from Fire Dptr to F/Supv (i.e Fireman to 

Leading Firemen) is made on the basis of seniority cum 

fitness, subject to availability of vacancy. 

7 	That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 4.5 of the instant application the respondents beg 

to state that the applicants No. 4 9 5,6 9  & 7 were promot-

ed as per their sen.iority in the grade of F/Optr. on 

fulfilling all the eligibility criteria laid down in the 

R.R. Rest of the applicants will also be considered for 

promotion as per their seniority subject to fulfillment 

of eligibility criteria and availability of vacancy. Re-

designation of post of LFM to F/Supv has got nothing to 

do with promotion or grant of ACP. 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 4.6 of the instant application the respondents 

7 ave no comment. 

That with regards to the statement nade in para- 

DeD(Icgraph 4.7 of the instant application the respondents beg c7Qr? Not 
state that those are misleading and incorrect and the 

T 

Contd .... P/ 
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respondents deny the same. The respondent begs to state 

that the prior to Vth pay commission pay scale of Fire 

Operator was 950-1500/- and pay scale of Fire Supervisor 

was 1150-1500/-. During fifth pay commission, certain 

pay scales were clubbed together & both Fire Supervisor 

and Fire operators were prescribed with one pay scale 

i.e Rs. 3050-4590/-. It can be seen that applicant No. 

4,5,6 9  & 7 were promoted in the year 1997 vide promotion 
order No.101/97 and applicant No.8 was promoted during 

the year 2000. Applicant No. 4 0 5 9 6 & 7 were given promo-
tion to the post of Fire Supervisor in the pre fifth pay 

commission pay scale which were more than the pay scale 

of Fire Operator before fifth pay commission. The ap-

plicants were, granted promotion form the post of fire 

operator which carries a pay scale of 950-10/- to the 

post of Fire Supervisor of pay scale 1150-1500/-. Hence 

allegation of the applicants No.4,5,6 & 7 that the said 

promotion is nothing but only change in their designa-

t.ion is wrong, vague and hence denied. Moreover the post 

of Fire Supv.. carries higher duties and' responsibilities 

than that of Fire Optr. Hence the promotion involves not 

only change in designation but also change in duties and 

responsibilities. However, the case for up gradation of 

pay scale was taken up vide U.O. dated 30/5/2005 and was 

t'rned dcwn by MOF as intimated by Cab Sectt vide their 

U.O. dated 18/1/2006. 

•: (A 
Iw 'Wr bi. 

'4qfr twir c' 

A copy of the promotion order 

No.101/97 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE-1.. 

Contd... 
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10. 	That with regards to the statement made 	in 	para- 

graph 4.8 of the instant application the respondents beg 

to state that the ACP was introduced w.ef. 9/8/99 	vide 

DOP 	& 	I 	notification 	No.35034/1/97-Estt 	(D) 	dated 

9/8/99. As per this memorandum 	and 	clarification 	No.1 

issued vide DOP&T 	memo 	No.34034/1/97-Estt(D)9 	Vol.IV) 

dated 10/2/2001 after considering the fact that post 	of 

fire operator and fire supervisor carries same pay scale 

after fifth pay commission, the screening 	committee 	in 

year 2000 recommended two financial up gradation to fire 

service personnel i.e. from pay scale of 3050-4590 first 

financial up gradation to pay scale 4000-6000 and second 

financial up gradation to pay scale 	5000-8000 	ignoring 

the promotion from fire operator to fire supervisor. 	On. 

the basis of this recomnndat.ions office order dated 	08 

August, 2000 was issued and pay of tire service 	person- 

nel has been fixed by respective bases. But DACS object- 

ed to this financial up gradation and returned 	the 	ACP 

arrear bills in respect of some fire 	service 	personnel 

DACS intimated that the fire operators have already been 

given one regular promotion from fire operator 	to 	fire 

supv, therefore, they are eligible for only 	one 	finan- 

cial up gradation. Further DACS advised us to re-examine 

the case as per conditions 	of 	clarification 	No.52 	of 

DOP&T OM dated 18/7/2001. Clarification 	No.52 	says 	to 

grant ACP under provisions of FR-22(i)(a)(1) with 	mini- , 

mum financial benefit of Rs.100/- As most of fire opera- 

tors were on the maximum of their pay scale i.e. 	4590/- 

a clarification was sought. from DIP & T 	vide 	our 	U.O. 

dated 9/9/04 as to how to implement ACP in the light 	of 
OD 

.clarification No.52 	DOP 	& 	T 	vide 	their 	note 	dated 

-itinn R.'trc" - 

Contd....  
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26/10/2004 advised to consider the pay scale of 3200-

4900 for fire supervisors. Accordingly, a case was taken 

up vide our U.a. No. ARC/AW/153,99-972 dated 30/5/2005 

to introduce a in between pay scale (3250 - 4900 - 

typographical error of 3250/- was amended as 3200/-

Subsequently) for the supervisors. MOF did not agree to 

the proposal as intimated by Cab Sectt. vide their U.0. 

note dated 18 Jan 2006. Cab Sectt also vide their U.O. 

No. 4/23/2003-Do 11-72 dated 18/1/2006, intimated views 

of DOP&T. DOP&T was of the opinion to rectify the case 

in light of clarification No. 52. Accordingly, a review 

DPC was conducted in 2006 to review the recommendations 

of DPC of year 2000. As per recommendations of the DPC 

of year 2006 a fresh order was issued on 12/5/2006. As 

per this order, fire operators who have completed 12 

years regular service w.ithout any promotion are to be 

granted one financial LIP gradation to the pay scale 

3050-4590 and those have completed 24 years service 

without any promotion are to be granted two financial 

upgradation to the pay scale 3050-4590 and second to pay 

scale 4000-6000. But those who have been granted one 

promotion from the post of fire operator to fire super-

visor, will be granted only one financial upgradation to 

P.J(APe pay scale 4000-6000. 
IRTINVIr 

ifetop Rt,z+ 

The Copies of DACS U.O. dated 

11/December, 2001, Clarification No. 

52 of DOP&T O.M. dated 18/7/2001, U.O. 

dated 9/9/2004, U.O. Note dated 

5/11/2004, U.O. No. ARC/AW/153/99-972 

dated 3/5/2005, U.O. Note dated 

Contd .... Pi 



18/1/2006 are annexed herewith and 
marked as ANNEXURE - 2, 3,4,5,6 & 7 
respectively. 

11 
	

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 4.9 of the instant application 

as already discussed in preceeding para ACP pay in respect of S/Shri. J.K. Phukan, 

J.S.Gogoi, A.Saikia, A.K.Das, R.K.Gogoi, S.R.Bora and Kalipada Das was fixed O.4-

Rs.5000/- but was not admitted by DACS. ACP pay in respect of Shri. D.Baishya was 

fixed at Rs.4200/- in the scale of pay Rs.4000-6000/- and admitted by DACS. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of the instant 

application the respondents beg to state that the screening committee assembled on 

1/5/2006 (not on 115105 as submitted by the applicants) has reviewed the minutes of 

departmental screening committee which met on 3/8/2000 for reasons as mentioned in 

detail at para 4.8. The order issued on the basis of recommendations of screening 

committee of 1/5/06 is correct and is in order. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 4.11 of the instant 

application the respondents beg to state that factually incorrect as regards to dates 

•. (je1itoned. Applicants cannot represent in year 2000 to review a order that was yet to be to.

(it was issued in the year 2006). Hence, allegation of the applicants that on 

/6/2000 they have filed separate representation/appeal with a prayer to review the order 

dated 12/5/2006 is totally incorrect and hence denied. 

[7] 

Contd....  
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That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 4.12 of the instant application the respDndents 

beg to re.iterates the comments made in the paragraph 9 

of the instant reply. Further, as per DACS (supported by 

DOP&T)', promotion to Fire Supervisor cannot be ignored 

and ACP to be granted in the lights of clarification No. 

52, As per which the applicants were rightly granted one 

financial upgradation vide order dated 12/5/2006. Claim 

of the applicants that they are entitled for two bene-

fits under ACP is in contravention of DOP&T rules and 

hence respondent denied that the applicant are entitle 

for the said relief, 

That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 4.13 of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that pay of the applicants was fixed at 

higher scale on the basis of old order dated 8/8/2000. 

As the said order has been superseded by another order 

of year 2006 due to reason mentioned in preceding para-

graphs, the amount paid on the basis of old order dated 

8/8/2000 becomes illegitimate and need to be refunded; 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

___graph 5(i) of the instant application the respondents 

.4v1*tion Research 
	to state that reasons for issuing order dated 

12/5/2006 by superseding the old order dated 8/8/2000 

has already mentioned in preceding paragraphs. Claim of 

the appl.icants to quash the order dated 12/5/2006 is 

based on personal benefit and not on any laid down 

rules/regulations and therefore should not be admitted. 

Coritd....  
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That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 5(u) of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that the all applicants except No. 1,2,3 & 

8 were promoted in pre fifth pay commission scale and 

promotion to the post of fire supervisor not only brings 

financial benefits (in pre-lifth pay commission scale) 

but also involves higher duties and responsibilities of 

a supervisory post. Hence, claim of applicants that it 

can not be termed as a promotion is vague, baseless and 

hence denied. As they were granted one promotion, they 

are not eligible for two financial upgradations under 

ACF Scheme. The order issued in May, 2006 has catered 

this provision and correctly granted one financial 

upgradations and no violation of law or rules whatsoever 

has been taken place by issuing a correct order. Hence, 

claim of the applicant.s to set aside this correct order 

should not be admitted. 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 5(iii) of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that in a situation where both feeder and 

promotional post carries a same pay scale, as per advise 

of DACS and DOP&T, clarification No. 52 was to be fol-

lowed. Clarification No. 52 (copy already attached as 

p:(A. Annexure-3) says that if for certain reason, it is 

apable to retain both feeder and promotidnal grade 

as two distinct levels in the hierarchy though in the 

same scale of pay, thereby making a provision for allow-

ing promotion to a higher post in the same grade, it is 

inevitable that benefit of financial upgradation under 

ACPS has also to be allowed in the same scale. This is 

Contd. 
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for the reason that under the ACPS, has to be allowed as per the 'existing hierarchy'. 

Financial up-gradation cannot be allowed in a scale higher than the next promotional 

grade. However, as specified in condition No.9 of the ACP Scheme (vide DOP&T O.M. 

dated 10/2/2000, pay in such cases shall be fixed under the Provisions of FR 22 (I) (a) (I) 

subject to a minimum of Rs. 100/-. Accordingly, the fresh order was issued in May, 2006 

which is correct and in accordance with the existing rule. Hence, claim of applicants to 

quash and set aside a correct order is based only on personal benefit not based on any laid 

down rules/regulations and therefore should not be admitted. 

19. 	That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 5(iv) of the instant 

application the respondents beg to state that copy of Supreme Court order is not attached 

for further study. Hence detailed comment cannot be furnished. As such in order dated 

30/6/2006 (attached to the O.A.), the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati has issued stay order on the 

recovery in respect of applicants till next date of hearing. And therefore recovery has not 

been affected till date. 

That with regards to the statement made in paragraph 5(v) of the 

instant 	application the respondents beg to state that as already discussed in 
•L (A. 

AMIRN 41!i0' 	preceding paragraphs, that the benefit of enhanced pay already paid to 

the applicants was based on a order dated 8/8/2000 which was held wrong 

at subsequent stage by DACS and DOP&T. Hence, such payments stands illegiti- 

Contd ....  
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mate at this point of time and needs to be refunded.. 

Claiming a illegitimate payment as a right under shadow 

or Article 14 and 16 of the Canstitut.jon of India is 

totally wrong and hence denied. 

That with regards to. the statement made in para-

graph 5(vi) of the instant application the respondents 

beg to state that the order dated 12/5/2006 is correct 

and issued after clarification was received from Cab 

Sectt. ad DOP&T on the matter. Claim of applicants to 

make the correct order as bad in law is wrong and hence 

denied. The respondents further begs to state that the 

grounds set forth in the instant application are not 

tenable in law q  as well as, on facts and are not good 

grounds and are liable to be dismissed. 

That with regards to the statement made in para- 

graph 6 of the instant application the respondents beg 

to state that the representations from the applicants 

dated 6/6/2006 was received and was examined in depth at 

HO level. The applicants were requesting to review the 

order dated 12/5/2006 which was issued as per clarifica-

tion of DOP&T. In response, DD(A) DDM was infàrmed vide 

essage No. 4358-89 dated 14/7/2006 to apprise the 

concerned officials that the review DPC meeting was 

conducted as per clarification furn.ished by DOP&T and 

•a;cA.ce, was in order.. Hence, claim of the applicants that 

StiOn Re, rch4sPonse has been given to their representation is 

totally wrong and hence denied. 

/ 

COntd .... F/ 
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A copy of the Message No. 4358-89 

dated 14/7/2006 is annexed herewith 

and marked as ANNEXURE-8. 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 7 of the instant application the respondents have 

no comment. 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 8 of the instant application the respondents beg 

to state that as discussed in para 10, the order dated 

8/8/2000 was held wrong by DACS and the respondents were 

directed the grant ACP in the lights of clarification 

No. 52. After seeking clarification from DOP & T, the 

new order dated 12/5/2006 was issued. Claim of the 

applicant to make it bad and quash and set aside is 

based on personal benefit and not based on any laid down 

rules/regulations and therefore should not be admitted 

and is liable to be dismissed. 

That with regards to the statement made in para-

graph 9 of the instant application the respondent beg to 

~state that the claim of the applicant is illegal and ill 

founded the applicant is not entitled to get any interim 

relief. 
DA (ic 

1UJ 1Ur 
viction ResL.,! rch  r2A 	7. That the respondents submit that the application 

has no merit and as such the same is to be dismissed. 

0 

Contd. ...  
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VERIFICATION 

being authorised to hereby verify and declare that the 

statement made in this reply of 	 petition in 

para 	true in my knowledge, these made 

in para a 	 being matter of records 

are true to my information and believe and I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this 	day 

of 	 2006. 

DEPONENT 

. (A 
60, 

*f$tjon Rewrch t't,. 

Contd. a. .PI 
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CDT CDT 
COT CS? 
C? CDT 
SWA 

CDT CDT 
CDT CET 
CDT 

-2--- 

Fire/S upv. 
(. 1150-25-.1500) 

-do--
-do-- 
- 0--- 
-dc- 

-Go- 
CD- 

-do- 

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-- / 
-do-- 

-Go-- 

/ - - - 
- 

	

24 	K. Pah-,,-a, F/Ootr. 

25 
26. A.C.5utr a , har 

	

 
27, 	

-do- 
SP.Nj 0 .. 

28.. 2 irak!shcri. 
,-
Ojha, -dc-

Z9, C.<.ao,d-.-o_ 
• E1ararn 	rn1,-cio- 

Kchjkj,. - 0 

	

32 	L.ihuj-ita.do_ 

	

33 	Patr3,do- 
-do- 

	

35, 	 _c_ 
IT  

37. Sanatan ehra, -do---. 
33. 

P..C?radhar:,_do 
B±renc 	(r.Iis 1  -d0- 

-1. Prcd 	i,-do-- 
'•)  

( GC  
DEPUrY 	DCTOD ( 

- 

Ccctr u:e. Genera' o: Securiz- -' 
(Cabinet Secretxjat) - - 
East D!ock-.V, RK.Purarn, 
New Delhi-110065 

Contd .....p/3. 

. 	 ., 
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O1410E OF T1{E IECTOR OF. ACCOUNTS. 
/ TiJguj  

CM3tNLI SECRIflAIu,\r . 	 . 
9 

EA3T Hi.ci No. LX. L,vEL7: 

	

'Mn (14131 	 rm ?ujj 

I  

2 	lVu 	J r-I//Rc DDM/icr/2o01....o2/1081 	
Nell. bcl/,i 66gI 

To 	 . 

''''''''''''.CcjunL  
.VL )34 Iarch 

/66 15 J. . 

5ub; RE'tk)rrl zcp Arrcr i3ill no 09.7 wj'5 service Dook, 
iii . .........• ' .i 

1 ece Is 	c' t Lo your ofriLe icLer no V/ccL/ r,/]c I 	J 	1) 01 1 oricr .i n 	Lbs 	w. I h < uov 	. u o.1 1 	n a J 	I 	i 
Lu : FjQOr1j. Lhu n1i'nj. L Lec wi h Lhc 	r:: 

 one ':urrprom LjO3-3 f COIVI I ¼ 	u . v tur, LilL 	1L(( " 	P cii ))I1 C J or Ln1\ 42 	 fl 	I1J3(IL 	Oh ur 3 	AC. 	OflI 1 C¼fl1L Lion of 24 
I 07U. 	 rev S1oror[Ll- Lcccs 	h - _ IL ' 	L L r aLor I I c 	ipe rvisor 	cdrr\u ncjI LhL .0It C C 41 _f Ju Ln' 	C 	Xr(2 2c (i 	iz not It) hO al.)Ilje 	in L1 CjjflcCLOji, lci C r -n aILne Usc 	Cdscs J.n 1c1L oL C13IrjcO 5 ) Ov_r n 

No. r.2 o 	D'zpt.L . of p&'r N:ri . Csf Pcri.orcl1  z'..r.: 	F. no. 	 .(VoILIV) JL. 16 July 2001. RA  

¼ 
our  

A.I 

	
/ 	 I  

\\l. \ 	) _)' 	/ 	\¼1 	 _5.L\ 	 1 
\ 	'\ \\ 	I 	 (\ 1Afl 1UI C.2 

	

	
A - r DIIU ufC' C 	I CCj1Jfl 

-. N \ctfs/Py&\U/ I 
/ 	

() 	

DLdLh, 

Cy fr'irJd 1ongith. ô'(ix)Srvjc Books i rscct of Six F/Supr. with rqui1s t t cernp].y the hsQrv.1ti;Q rnd e by !J.\CS 
nd rvtum this S/J..ks with the cmpti.4nc rprt t this cffic* 

mr re-subniissin th bill to J.\CS fir pymcrt ctic,. 

-. 	
;\ccounts Offic'r ' 	atn Officr, :;C;0 

,.
rn Dna, 

/ 

i 

- 	.5- 



I 	 led 	1htt 	O 	&IO 	toeuo 	p'' 

of 	the 	Coc:i\ic': 	lCCdCU 	it 	pro 	otlollal 	grade 	ii 	the 	same SC.lC 	of 	pay. 

been  aflO pO0tOti0il0l posh; ha'.c 	 StIC.;t cases, t;ppr0pri 	eourEe of action is to review 

ii 	. the 	i;ir 	the cadre1rttCtUtC. If 050 	trUctuttng 	feeder and 

hic,/ 	of 	a 	hiItt;0110ut01 	unubS 	PlO 	pierc(l 	to 	0a1ithtutu 	one 

	

A' 	1thhlC 	tt 	the 	hi0t0r0i' 	thc: 	In 	ucb 	a 

	

A' 	Cl(l 	'C' 	to. 	the 	entry 	level 	next 	upgrlcdattolt 

	

will 	he 	In 	the 	OCXI 

ann 	the 	fist 	pOII0tIO 	grade 	
hicarchiat grade above the merged levels and if all  

a;e in the seine scale. \'Yhat shall 	puontOli011 has 	been 	allowed 	in 	tue pust 	 gradcs 

¼ 	
I tLlt 	tai 3 	1 i 1 t 1 ed, 	It Viii 	avc 	to be 	ignored 	as 

in reply to poi ci of doubt No. 1 of 

I 	JatedO2 200 	I1Dv,Vet, 	if 	br 	ctatn 

rconS, it is inescapable to retain both feder atd 

- 	 pro tnoouah 	raciQa 	h/Q . distmct 	lvl 	ii 

hierarchy ttcough in the sav 	scale of pay, thereby 

making a provision 	for allowing promotipfl 

higher post in the same grade, it is ,  jnC\ 
er 

benefIt 	of 	finanCial 	tpgrad.t1O 0 	11118 

tild tdt51iWW0d In tti 	iesCilc 	'l'lik IS 10' the 
rfasCII that under the ACPS, financial upgrudatiofl 

has 	to be allowed 	e 	per ftc 	'exist1 ng hierarchy'. 

UflI)D-1 it 	jOd01I not b 	LlO Ned thu SCdIC 

he ,( \t t 	o 	Egiulc 	il Ii Vt 

(0 

¼ 	¼ 	¶ 	tel I 	d 	the PIO' 	stons of iR 	2 

( 	
çlj s" )jCl to a 1 i1t ,'n una bell hI L1 Rs 101) 	- 

I tJi 

7 

fl 
	NA •::- 	- 	

' 	II' 	

( 

, 	I itT 01 oc;: 

pers us 
Mid I,j;0d 

the ;.ttLttt 
regutLir 	.rVC-C 	to 	tho 	 W 

for pYrVY;'; 01 the 
ACP, Sc anc. \'hu 	it1 be the 

posit ("h 	111 	eSpect 	of 
ici11pOlY Cli )IO) ce; '!h0 

tine 	of 	retrCiCt 	:t 	:l 	llC( 

pOSSeSS thc req jell 	;c- 10 

be 	.kca C 	ihc rolls CL 

CCII al(! - WCFC tel 	\tel hut 

were offrcl1 
it 	c'.V 	1 	ki 	)t 1 I 

the 	eliOt ii; 	If 	100 

r!i )e ü;\ I WY. It  

f the rcdplOytl0I through. the Sutphu Cell is in 
tho su\e/toWCi ecui such tcrnpocY .e ioo (and 

no 	ttn 	ud,too 	uc rvl) 	rontered 	prIor 	10 

011100111 IOCY 000 lI t0\V0r(h IiIU 	tV10C lu r 

	

AtYC lit llt 	iittW 	c1indaUtl°t1. If the 
idgher grade reguhar service 

will COunt 001/ from the date of "IPI)ointly1clit in the 
new Or SQtt0tI However, this wih not cover 
caseS of those temporary emplOyeeS who had put iii 
less thur tIt required tcngth of scr ice for being 
taken on the strength of the SU1US Ccli aod \vhoS 
temporary service was terminated but were given 
prcfciccC in fresh appoIntment in the Government 
in terms of DoP&T OM dated 27,3,1976129,6,78 

read Wilt 1dP&T G.M.   dated 22,1 i93. In their 

the 	1)11th 	tuIt\llOttt'Y 	ttei'vleu 	bulore 

	

tu tiOttCtttl\01u1 tthtihb ttnt 	eilUtIt 	towitrdti ivalcleiicy 

netitid Icir 

/ 

11( 

to be covered cider tiC. \ staff 	s c oniparabte with the stafi ol 	ar regul  

t\ 	
\ estabhishucith there is no obleCtiOn in extending 

CPS? 

	the 

I /\CP Sehetne 10 IhO 'voch Chtrg(d staff. 



I. 
H 	

J\~4  

."\V 111 UN RLSLARCII CLNRL 

DIRi f ()1 A it GL NLRL 01 L)LC1 I Y 

• (CAB1NFI SECRETARIAT) 

Airing of 	C las a separate cadre for the Fire Service personnel. 

This cadre ascends içOOi Fire Operator and ends at Fire Officer (BreakdO'\fl 

is at nnncxt fter the Vth Pay CodmiSSj0fl, though the posts of Fire 

Operators /ind Firc'SuPC1iSO were placed in the same pay-scale i.e. 3050-

4590i- these were not merged 

2 	i\her the pron1ulfl0 	of ACP Scheme for Central Govt. EmploYCCS 

\lde l)0F 1 0 Nt. No. 3 c)3i 1 '0741,stt.( 0) dated thS.09 to nuplement the 

benefit of the scheme I/i Pd e Service personnCl a Screcuilig Committee 

\\as  Ibrmed whih held a meeting on 3,8.2000 and ths oe F/Oplrs. and 

F/SuperV0rS 
who were found eligible ott completion of 12/24 years of 

service were cleared In r iancml upgradatioflS 

	

3. 	On the basis of OM No. 35o34/i9/Stt.(D),(ol.-IV) dated 

1 0.2.2000 1 DP&T. the F/Optra. and F/SupvS. lio were in the identical 

scale of Rs. 305 450th- were fixed in the next hierarchicuI scale of Rs. 

4,0000.00O:- for the first paradatiou and Rs. ,000-8,0 0  - for the 5cd 

4. For admitaflCe the case of these personnel was sent to DACS. 

1Io\\'CVCf. DACS raised certa I querieS prior to admittance of fi xation of 

pay. Rd log on latest i i tcrpretrttiotI on identical scales for implefllCntStiOfl 

S Doo.bi No. 52 of OM dtcd 18.7.2001, DACS raised 
of ACP. DOPT' 

 

objections on the following gi ounds 

1 3 Fire S pervisOl's covered under ARC Order dated 8 Aug 

who wce in I dii lv appointed as Fireman and got promoted as 

Ii Ni (Lead inn lire P4a11.. later on rcdesigr011cd s F/S up\.) aller 24 

\ears f service were entitled ol thy one mcc upradati0n i.e. the 

to be 	the scale 

	

AC 	fl 	nicims that they were 	fixed in 

	

1 
	ot' 

Rs .000-600 - nd not in th e next scale of Rs. 5p00g.000/.(I'r 

reasoning might be an the around that though pay scales arc merged 

ionethei into our' lut posts of Fire Operator and Fire Supervisor are 

• 	
sliP separate Fienities). 

N 

/ 



ev 

I\•yc  

in care 	t 	ire Optrs.. piesumnbk' anain relvina on i)onbi 

	

No 2 of Ot.'i dated 	.7 .2001 of l)OP [. it seems that 1)ACS is of the 

vi C\ that the l i ke Opir;. covered under \.RC Order dated th Aug 

	

Y;( ). vhiic 	plemenhing 1st ACP should be tixed in the same scale 

i.e. Rs. 3050-1 90/- by giving a juinimUm beneit ot Rs. 100/- under 

of FR-22( 1 )( aX 1) and for second u pgradation obviously 
in the next hierarehicul scale of Rs. 4000-6000/-. 

5. 	In Auc 2000. \vhcu creeinng Committee held the inectin, approx. 

23 1YJpIVS. \VCFC e \etLd for Ii oP/second 1inancu I upuradalion. Most of 

these l()otrs were on the 	xinnin ol their pay seale i.e. 4590!- and hcncc 

it IS 00( nossibic to jaY tile formula oi mircintuni fts.1 00/- iii the same 
scale This means icapien ant at ion ol' ACP on the bask of DO V.1 Doubt No. 
52 OM dated I ,7.2Ot1 H ot nossibic, whethci it be the !irst uperadulion 
or the second pen datin. iii cisc (11 these Fire (.)ptrs. To addition to these 

23 F'Opt rs.. iv. a not her eroi o of 17 FOpt rs. have a1 so become 
cliihle br hrst second tinancial upeardation and Depit. is lacing scm tar 

in thce e:se. 	P 	caid to the 	 ol 

6. 	it the light of II1C iorC0ing, it is requested that clarilicahon inn 
c udlv be son ht tHan Oh 4 I' on as to how to implefli en Ii rst/second i-\CP 

a l C ase oc hc :.t4pt rs .i\lso to con lirm whether after merging ot tWO 

scu1c at lUpirs IIICI 1 VS. intc idCl)IICL1l at' Rs ,3D0-4390. niler the 

V h Pa\ Cc uninisHii. \hct her the promotion a I F!Supv. ['ram the fecdei 
grade 0' F i ce Op ;hci1d he ignored white iniplemen Ii og i\CP u pgradation 

i not. 

- / (GP.CAPT......K RA'l'Ii) 

Fads.: I. 	/ 	. ilp 1  (M No. 350341 ;07;i.'ist 	L)XVoIt) Lited 

2 	Anne\ Ii - I )( 4) 1' (DM d ited 18.7.2001 
3. 	 ne' 111 H I V Qi crv!objecti on ru i scd by DACS. 
.1 

 

	

At 	c- 	ii1.a1covic of the pa' ;catcs. 

Ch 	....... l)ireti 	1. 	tamer Ilouse Aiinee. 1'J.t)eiln 

	

AkC i)tC. U(.) 	 -t;roq- 	Dated. 	'1 	cn 2004 

/ 
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I,  
I 

_ -l4-- 
(3 

() 

lithe içdcploywnc.lhcough the .Surp1 w 	Ccli is in 
this 	Lii i/iojo 	3 ccnl, such 	eni porry 	ic.rv1c 	(acid 
• I)t'.' 	udhoo 	 ronorod 	• 	 rlt)r 

( 	wiit1tYivtjn rviiii 	rs'iQ 	lur 
)(Ilp')i)ii 	of 	i't 	iii 	Ili 	iiiv, 	rntuu(lii 	$ 
ii (I 	ioymi'ni 	iii 	in 	ii 	tlgher 	rndc, 	r.gulir smice 
vitl count only from the date cf appointment in thc It 

new 	Orgunisritiou 	lowever; 	this 	will 	hOt 	Cover 
cases of (hoe temporary employees who had put in 
less.. than 	thd 	requ fred 	lcnit 	bf 	er'ice 	for 	bcing IA 
tuken on I 	osireiitit pfihe 	U lpIus Ccii and whos. .t 
tep)j1oiaty service was teruitnated but were gtcn I 	'i 
pILCCFnCC in ficsli nppotnlmcnt in the Oovcrnnicnt 

( 

in 
	

I .  rn S of Doi&T 0 M 	dntecl 273 1976/29,6 78 
re,'d with DoP& r 0 M 	dutd 22 11993 	in (heir 
cnit 1 	11w 	pItiti 	tuinporit: 	tiuivlc 	buloru 
i'sLrunr,htituni 	ultitil 	twi 	:C1t.Jitl 	tciwtirdit 	pItleiiu  
pi.iiIod 	.\!J!Liti  tnt' 	ACl 	 .• ... 

• 
. 

- 	 ( I 

ViiI'etwoi1.ch1iigd 	(,1 Ii U, 	(he w'Rci 	 v oik cliai ged 
citable to be c,veied 	'nde 	tl'e tiff 	is 	coinpncr'blc 	with 	(lu 	stiff 	of 	rLgul ir 

' 

1 ACPS it iblishment, liii cc is no obccoon in cxtc ndiag the -- ACP 	1 	ne to (lissoihthurrJaff  

I 

L1O'i 	611tdPC,iL tj 

n 	(i,. 	' 	j 	Conni tstoii, 	Ic. 	d_i I 	pic. inoUoi'nj 	trade 	in the 	onic sc4ile 	of 	,n 
.10(1 	Uiit(t'iiaI 	pO' 	h 	, ( 	ij, 'kicil cam3 ,  ttj) 3):opriale co m - ~C ccof achon is to reviess 
jJac.. 	d 	i,n 	'(ii' 	stime 	',' ccli (Jt 	tdi 	5UuCt 	If u 	n ic siruciurti)i3, feedr and 

hte:nichv 	of 	a Piuhui(lutt1U 	poitu 	uia 	itt ncid 	to 	onuittwe 	on 
u't 	'it 	Ui 	S 	',\', t'!tti,ft 	I 	' 	 I 	!tt 	itt' 	'tluitr't' 1 	tita'' 	a 	Uc Ii 	a 	CaGo / 

'' 	oti 	'C' 	I 	" 	(tic 	colt y 	los'c.I tic 'I 	IltitutcIul 	utigiidntton 	wi 	I 	be 	In 	the 
iad 	the 	fitl 	piomotion ii 	tide liie'ii 	lial 1tuJe nbve th 	niet'i d levels and ilany , 

C. 	iii 	ttte 	nite 	rale 	\\'hc 	shlill, 
,, 

outotlon 	has 	been 	altos', ed 	in 	the 	past 	in 	rades 
' 

b. 'u 	i. t,tIItLin( nL uudt 	,' LjS \ 'Iii ,  Ii 	taad 	icdtt 	1r hs'1leiiioeds 
• 	. 	. 	. . 	S  .,,:::: ., 	- 	......... 	-• 	 • 	 - 	 • • . 	 . 	 . 	'' 	 )1 	 'i'Y '° f)Oi!U OLOUOC N9.1 Ot 

U t' I dated 102 200 	tiOwe'ei, jf f6r sert t ,r' 
ii on, ii i 	tnt scupnbh' to st tin bo(tt fc dci iito 
l)rotnottoIttlt :,ttn,R 	db t,,o til:littU 1evc 	in the 
lneiiichy though ut tl'e bJI i. 	iiL of pay, lliLccb) 
Imiking a })iOVLlOtI fot ntzowtn 	,routoon to a 

cli. i post in 	hC s allic f'  tile, 1' thiiL\ it tilt thaj 
I, i 	'it of Itt 'titelul u 	i' o tIot 	ui dc 	,' Cl" ii 'i 
cii u ( 	b 	altos 'oc{ In Lhc' Ian)r in itti 	liii c I 	li th 

• 	, 	ie I I tI'lC 	I der ti 	...... innicial upgrdat on 
• 	 hR, C.) Or. 	!O',5'Cei 	; j).! 	(I:,o 	'e.i!;tii', hieIäUcti)''. 

C 	i 	i 

ii' 	i ci' 
S. t' ci:iI 

c- 

r'" 
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i)•. 	 II 	:i jtR)d 	 :I.'c 	cl:n:i 	.ri.i°.:I 
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'I'ABLE SUO WING FIRE SERVICE ESTM3LISITMENT 
PRESENT PAY SCALE. 

I. 	Fire Operator - 	 3,050-4,590/- 	- 

(earlier Fireman) S  

1ire Supervisor - 	 3,050-4,590/- 

A(t.Stion Oflicer 4,000-6,0/-. 

Station Ofiicc - 	 5,000-8,000/ 

Asstt.Firc Officcr - 	 6,50010 ;  500/- 

Fiie Officer - 	 10,000-15,200 

a 

Ii 
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1WIATION PJSEARCH CTNTRL 

DIRECTOTE OE11EFUL OF SECURITY 
CP.L3INET SECRETARIZT - 

Suhjectz- Urcdtiofl of pay c&.e of Fire Supervi3or 
in the ZRC Fire Sence Cadre.  

with reference to your UO 1T.A.49011/2/2005-El--I 
dated 16 I?b. 200 on the subject mentiofl'd above. 

A solf contai.ned iote with full funct.ionel justi- 
fication for upgradation of pay ca1 of sire Suoe.so 
with the :1)rcva.L of DO(S) is foarieci to Csb:Lnet 
Sctt, in oxcier to process the cao. 

Sinec consi.crab10 time has(.aSed, it i reque 
stec) that 	case may be procoseC. with the concerned 
ruthoriticL ot the cnrii.?st. 

-' 

/. , 'Asstt.,Di
1.K. Garg

rCctor(I3) 

. 	 cv_ 
i\iC jt, 	j(../i.-1b3/99 	 3c! 	1- 2005 
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V URIEr FOR lPGRAI.)Al'ION OF PAY S(AiEI 	" I 

FIRE SVPER\ISOR IN ARC FERE SERVICE CADRE  

PROPOSAL: 

I. 	It is proposed to introduce separate pay scale of R.s.3250-4900/- for Fire Supervisors in ARC 

Fire Service Cadre as recomnieiided by DoP&T. 

SITUATION: 

2. 	ARC: 	••• 	has a sanctioned established of 198 posts in cadre of Fire Services. The 

bieadown of these posts in respect of Fire Service Personnel is as under: - 

S/No. 	Post No.of posts 	Scale prior to Scale after \' Pay 

V J'av Corn in ission Coin in issioli 

I. 	Fire Officer 01 	 Rs.3000-50001- Rs.l0000-I5200!- 

2. 	Asst.Fire Officer 02 	 Rs.2000-3200/- Rs. 6500-10500- 

Siat ion Officer 04 	 Rs, 1400-2600/- Rs. 5000-8000/- 

Asst.Station Officer 04 	 Rs. 1200-2040/- Rs. 4000-6000/- 

. Fire Supervisor 7 1 	 Rs. 	ISO- I 500/- Rs. 3050-45'd0- 

• 	 6 	Fire Operator IS 	 Rs. 950-1 500!- Rs. 3050-4S 00:- 

3. 	Prior to Viii Pay Conimksion. Fire Operators & Fire Supervisors vere in sel)arate  scales of 

pay. Unfortunately, in order to 	educe total nu mber of scales, the pay scales ot' Fire Operators and 
Fire Supervisors were merged alter implementation of \'tli Pay Commission Recoinmendat lolls. This 
was incorrect as Fire Supervisors are to supervise Fire Operators. 

ACP Scheme was introduced wet. 09 Aug 99 in respect of all Central Govt. Employees which 
authorized trant ot' two financial up gradations on completion of total 12 years and 24 'ears of 
service respectively. Accordingly, a DPC was held in respect oiSS Fire Service Personnel in 2000 as 
they had completed 12/24 years of service and had become entitled to 1' & 2' A('P. None of the 85 
cases were admitted by DACS on rouncls that ther 	'as an anomaly. Meantime, as on date total ol' 

• 	110 i.e. 49 Fire Operators, 58 Fire Supervisors and 03 Asst. Station Officers have completed 12/24 
years of service and are entitled to AC'P up gradation. 

I'J(OlLEM: 

DACS nIerprets that thouuh iii whole service career an official can et iwo AC'P up gradations 
or one promotion and one ACP up gradation it is not applicable ip case of Fire Operators & Fire 
Supervisors as they are in the same scale. 

In this case. Fii'e Operators are feeder gi'acle and Fire Supervisors are promotional grade. But 
both are clubbed in same pay scale (DoP&T has opined that department is to cari'yout review of 
cadre and reviseiuprade the pa' scale of upper posts i.e. Fire Supervisors.) i.e. Rs.3250-4900.'- 
(Eiicl.53) 	 . 

7 	DoP&T Ins also opinLd that v hue both Icedec & pt omotton gi adt. Iikm_ Fit e Opei atot S 8.. Fit. 
Supervisors iced to he retained, then pay of Fire Supervisors under FR-22( I )(a )(i) he granted 
mininiuiu of Rs. 00/- increase. t.'nt'ortunately, all Fire Operators & Fire Supervisors nave alreimdv 
meached top ot' piesen p:mvs ale and nrc already in receipt or S ....Ac:;NA'!'IoN iiicreiiieiit (Page-.12 

ot 	v;iiitv's I land I touI' 2(JOl 1. 

.., . 
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S 	If only Fire Supervisors me now ranted next hierarchical pay scale under ACP. they \vr>ulCI 

uct scale of Rs. 0(t(t-O(0)t}!- 	e of Assistant Station Officers scale. But. Fire Operatni s 	ould 

continue to stantC. 

ARc REQ) IjENt ENT 

9. . For smooth lk:nctioniiig. it is an OraniZatiOflal requirement tO retain the separate cadre posts of 
Fire Operators & Fire Supervisors. Therefore basically they should have separate pay scales for Fire 
Operators (Feeder Grade) and Fire Supervisors •( romotional Grade). This view is suppoied by 

DoP&T vicle (Encl.53). 

I." 	•s; 

.1.. 

SOLUTION: 

10. Feasible solution recommendation is to restructure pay scale for Fire Operators as Rs.3050-
4590/- and lb: Fire Supervisors as Rs.3250-4900/-. There is sufficient space between the existing 

scales to create this. ilie recommended scales are as under: - 

Post , 	 Present scale 	Recom meimdal ion 

Fire 0 l'hicer 	Rs l0000- 15200/- 

AssL Fire Officer 	Rs.C500- 050001- 
Stat ion Officer 	Rs 5000-8000/- 
Asst. Station Officer Rs.4000-fi000I- 
Fire Stiperviso' 	Rs.3050-490/-I 

Fire Operator 	Rs.3050-4590/-] 

FINANCIAL EFFECTS: 

II. Since most of the Fire Operators in the pay scale of Rs,3050-459OI- \vaitig for ACP have 
already crossed the minimum of the next proposed hierarchical scale i.e. Rs.3250/- and basic pay of 

• 	majority ol' Fire Supervisors has gone beyond Rs .3250/-. start Of proposed scale, no additional 

: 	 financial burden would be incurred by Gal. In case, the proposal is approved, the date of its 

::nplemnentntiOil shou id h 01 I n 0( 	I he int: oclucimon of scle ho: Fm: t Supei \ I'Oi 	ill not '0tt I 

• 	' ( 	
that of hitdter scale of Assistant Station Officer or lower scale of Fire Operators. 

• 	 BENEFITS: 

Distinct category of posts i.e. Fire Supervisors & Fire Operators with separate scales of 1) , 'Y 

will genefate full satisfaction. Subsequently, ACI as per 99 directives will be implemented 
benefiting both categories i e. Fire Operators would get ACP to scale of Rs,3250-4900!- as .Asst. Fime 
Officer scale of Rs.4000-000/- and Fire Supervisors voulcl get ACP to scale of Rs.4000-6000/- and 

Station Officer scale of R..S000-S000". 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
I 

It i recommended additional scale of pay for the post of Fl RE SUPERVISORS be introduced 

.w.ef. 01 .lan 9ô. It' approved, proposal will be moved to Cab. Sectt for appi'oachirig MoF for 

introduction of separate scale for Fire Supervisors. 

Rs, I 0000-1 
Rs.6500- I ()5000/-
Rs. 5000-8000/-
Rs,4000-6000 1 - 
11s.3250-49001-(N EW SCALE FOR Wit ICH 

TO BE INTRODUCED) 
Rs.3050459O/- 

1" 

I t' 

r---: '••.---- 

,.•"'.,. 



Subject:-UpgradatiOfl of Pay Scale of Fire Supervisor in the ARC 
Fire Service Cadre. 

Reference ARCS UO No.ARC/AW-153/99 dated 04.07.2005 on the 

subject mentiqned above, 

2. 	In this connection, it may be informed that the subject proposal of 
ARC was taken up with Ministry of Finance and their observations recorded 
on page-8/N of this SecretariatS File No.A.49011/02/2005,EA is enclosed 
herewith for information and necessary action at your end. 

End :- As stated above. 

/ 

(Jagdish Chander) 
Under Secretary(SR) 

Cab.Sectt.U0N0A49° 1/02/2005.D01 	 dated:- 

- 

/ 	
..,.[ 	..... 

I 

2 
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;. 
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Cabinet Secretariat 
Bikaner House Annexe 

/ 
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\linistry of fitinnec 
1)ci):lrIIlIcIlt ol Lx1'>cnditurc 

ItO plenientation Cell 

Rerenec notes of Cabinet Secretariat's note at page no.7/ante 
WAA901 1 '2/2005-HA-I. 

2. 	[bc proposal or the Cabinet Secretariat regarding upwaid 
cvi Si Oil of t lie piv scalc ol. ihC post or Fire Supervisor [roni Rs .i 050-

4 5904 to R. 200-00/-, has been re-exat iii ned. It has, however, no.1 
been tound lWhic to awee to the proposal. 

4. 

L 	 .. -,....-- 	. 	 ( 1. Suthakar 

	

( 	 ) 	Under Secrctai(.1C) 

	

._---. -. --- 	 4/1/2006 
ABTNET .TCRETARrAT Cab ret Sec rein ria4jjhaflCr I Ioue Annex c 1  Shah jhan Road, New  

Delhi 

d 	)) ) 	
Thu ol flit inc (I p) U 0 No 6/1 16/99-I( (It 4/1/2006 

a'. 	.. 	. 	 /• 
Lt 	 - .._-••-- t 	 \ 

.-! 	 •• 	
I 	- ( I 	. 

1/7 

f\ 

- 

4\O 



Id • 	• 	., •.•.- 	. . 	• 

;~v ~CA 

P 

r' 
ct 

.:: 	 10 	(.HT 	.•1.)) 

\! 	)( 

!:\) 

;'•'i 	1)!..1 

fay 	.'!(' 	 \V-! 5:<.  

AN:r 	r 	 RAI)A'fl(.)N 	(1ND!;H 	AC 	ui:M: 114 

.1 	 H. 	lt 	is IN amirr 1)1 	A!1.1rXIJuN HuM THE 

n 	;(.P!!u 	:!(.)N/(:\N(1 :1IAHON 	OF  . %(1 1  
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWi 

Original Application No. 164 of 2006 

Sri Ananda Sailda and others 

Applicants 

-Vs- 

Union of India and others 

Respondents 

REJOINDER OF THE APPLICANTS AGAINST THE WRITTEN 

STATEMENT OF THE RESPONDENTS 

INDEX 

SL.NO 	PARTICULARS 
	

PAGE NO 

1 	 Rejoinder 

2 	 Verification 

Filed by 

(Devojit Goswami) 
Advocate 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATI 7ir;u PrTI 1.I 
hat Bench 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWHT+— 
)-. 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. 

164/ 2006 

Sri Ananda Saikia and others 

Applicants 

IMM 

Union of India and others 

Respondents 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

A rejoinder on behalf of applicants 

against the written statement filed by 

the respondents. 

REjOINDER OF THE APPLICANTS 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: 

That the Respondents, in the above mentioned Original 

application have filed a written statement to the Original 

Application filed by the applicants and a copy of the same 

has been furnished to the applicants through their counsel. 

The answering applicants have understood the contents of 
the written statement 

2. 	That the statements made in paragraph 1 of the written 

statement are not sustainable in law. The applicants state that 

since 8.8.2000 they were allowed two upgradations in the pay 

scale under the ACP Scheme. The upgradations were given in 

accordance with law and as of their vested rights under the 

Scheme. It was therefore incumbent upon the authorities to 

have heard the applicants before such benefit was taken away 

by the impugned order. The applicants had been enjoying the 
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•r 
benefit of the pay scale for 	six 	atljwa$ 

bestowed upon them on the tenets of the ACP Scheme and 

the conscious decision of the authorities on their entitlements 

of two pay upgradations. Denial of an opportunity of being 

heard before drastically taking a decision prejudicing the 

applicants of depriving them of their pay scales, was 

arbitrary and violative of the principles of natural justice and 

as such the action of the authorities is liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

3 	That the applicants deny the statements made in paragraphs 

2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the written statement and reiterate and 

reaffirm the statements made in the Original Application. 

4. 	That the statements made in paragraph 9 of the written 

statement are denied and the applicants state that the 

statements made in paragraph 4.7 of the Original application 

are correct and reiterate the same. The applicants state that it 

is not correct that the applicants No. 4, 5, 6 and 7 were 

promoted in the year 1997. infact, the applicants No. 4, 5, 6 

and 7 were promoted to the post of Leading Fireman (now 

Fire Supervisor) with effect from 18.6.1990. The applicants 

No. 1, 2, 3 and applicant No. 8 were given promotion to the 

post of Fire Supervisor in October, 1997 and 2000 

respectively. The pay scale of Fire Operator and Fire 

Supervisor were merged with effect from October, 1997 in the 

scale of pay of Rs. 3050/- - 4590/- pursuant to the 5th  Pay 

commission which came into effect from 1.1.1996. Therefore 

so far the promotion of the applicants No. 1, 2  3 and 8 are 

concerned there had been no pay upgradation with their 

promotion to the post of Fire Supervisor and the applicants 

contend that the said promotions do not come within the 

purview of the ACP Scheme. The applicants state that the 

AV V0 ~ ~ g e4A.  V"C(k 	 I 



Clarification 

Since the benefits of upgradation under ACP 
Scheme (ACPS) are to be allowed in \the 
existing hierarchy, the mobility under ACPS 
shall be in the hierarchy existing after merger,  
of pay-scales by ignoring the promotion. An 
employee who got promoted from lower pay-, 
scale to higher pay-scale as a result of 
promotion before merger of pay-scales shall 
be entitled for upgradation under ACPS 
ignoring the said promotion as otherwise he 
would be placed in a disadvantageous 
position vis-à-vis the fresh entrant in the 
merged grade. 

- - 
	0 SEP 20Q% 

Cl 

uwahati Bench 
ACP Scheme was adopted to give r ef 	 f-pay 

upgradation to the next promotional post to mitigate the 

grievance of the incumbents who suffered long stagnation in 

the same post without any substantive promotion. Therefore, 

the promotion of the applicants particularly the applicants 

No. 1, 2, 3 and 8 to the post of Fire Supervisor without any 

financial benefit could not be counted as a promotion under 

the scheme. So far the promotion of the applicants No. 4, 5, 6 

and 7 are concerned which was given effect on 18.6.1990, the 

same is also liable to be ignored for giving benefit under the 

ACP Scheme in view of the office memorandum No. 

35034/1/97-Estt (D) (Vol. IV) dated 10.2.2000 vide 

doubts/clarification at Serial No. 1 of the said memorandum, 

which is laid down in detail herein below- 

Reference:-Office Memorandum No.35034f1/97-Estt(D)(VoLIV) dated 
10.2.20001 

Sl.No. 	 Point of doubt 

1. 	Two posts carrying different pay scales 
constituting two rungs in a hierarchy 
have now been placed in the same 
pay-scale as a result of rationalisaton 
of pay-scales. This has resulted into 
change in the hierarchy in as much as 
two posts which constituted feeder 
and promotion grades in the pre-
merged scenario have become one 
grade. The position may be clarified 
further by way of the following 
illustration: prior to the 
implementation of the Fifth Central 
Pay Commission recommendation, 
two categories of posts were in the 
pay-scales of Rs.1200-1800 and 
Rs.1320-2040 respectively; the latter 
being promotion post for the former. 
Both the posts have now been placed 
in the pay-scale of Rs.4000-6000. How 
the benefits of the AP Scheme is to be 
allowed in such cases? 
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The applicants state that their case is 
	uWa'' B____ 

the above clarification on ACP Scheme and therefore the 

decision of the authorities to consider their appointment to 

the post of Fire Supervisor in the same scale of pay as a 

promotion to nullify one pay upgradation under the ACP 

Scheme could not be legally justifiable and is liable to be set 
114 

aside. 

5. 	That the applicants deny the statements made in paragraph 

10 of the written statement and state that considering the 

nature of issue, the doubts/clarification at Serial no. 1 of the 

Office Memorandum dated 10.2.2000, is applicable in the case 

of the applicants and the doubts/clarification at serial No. 52 

of the Office Memorandum No. 35034/1/97-Estt(D)(VoLI\7) 

dated 18.7.2001 is not applicable to answer the issue involved 

in the present Original Application. The applicants state that 

the authorities while passing the impugned order has failed 

to tmderstand the contour of the the doubts/clarification No. 

52. The doubts/clarification at serial No. 52 is quoted below- 

dated 
18.7.2001 

LKiOL 

Clarification 

Normally, it is incorrect to have a feeder grade and a 
promotional grade in the same scale of pay. In such cases, 
appropriate course of action is to review the cadre 
structure. If as a restructuring, feeder and promotional 
posts are merged to constitute one single level in the 
hierarchy, then in such a case, next financial upgradation 
will be in the next hierarchical grade above the merged 
levels and if any promotion has been allowed in the past 
in grades which stand merged, it will have to be ignored 
as already clarified in reply to point of doubt No. 1 of 
O.M. dated 10.2.2000. However, if for certain reasons, it is 
inescapable to retain both feeder and promotional grades 
as two distinct levels in the hierarchy though in the same 
scale of pay, thereby making a provision for allowing 
promotion to a higher post in the same grade, it is 

Sl.No. 	mt of doubt 

52. 	Following the 
recommendations of the 
Pay Commission, feeder 
and promotional posts 
have been placed in the 
same scale. Consequently, 
hierarchy of a post 
comprises of Grades 'A', 
'A' and 'C' i.e. the entry 
level and the first 
promotional grade are in 

\ the same scale. What shall 
\ be his entitlements under 
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inevitable that benefit ' 	añThF upgradation under 
ACPS has also to be allowed in the same scale. This is for 
the reason that under the ACPS, financial upgradation 

Lnext

be allowed as per the 'existing hierarchy'. Financial 
ation cannot be allowed in a scale higher than the 
romotional grade. However, as specified in 

on No 9 of the ACP Scheme (vide DoP&T O.M. 
0.2.2000, pay in such cases shall be fixed under the 
ons of FR 22 (I)(a) (I) subject to a minimum benefit 
00.___ 

The imports and highlights of the doubts/clarification No. 

52 may be summarized as follows- 

Normally, it is not correct to place a feeder grade and a 

promotional grade in the same scale of pay. In such cases it is 

required to review the cadre structure by taking appropriate 

course of action.. 

If due to restructuring, the pay scale of both the feeder and 

the promotional grade merges into one, the financial 

upgradation is to be given in the next higher grade above the 

merged level and the promotions given before merger is to be 

ignored, as laid down in the doubts/clarification No. 1 of the 

Office Memorandum dated 10.2.2000. 

If however, it is inescapable that both the feeder and 

promotional grades are to be retained at two distinct levels in 

the hierarchy after the merger in the pay scales then it would 

be inevitable that the benefit of financial upgradation under 

the AXP Scheme is to be allowed in the same scale and 

resorting to the doubts/clarification at serial No. 9 of the 

Office Memorandum dated 10.2.2000, the pay has to be fixed 
under F.R 22 1 (a) (i) subject to the minimum benefit of Rs, 
100/-. 

6. 	That the applicants state that it is made clear in the 
doubts/clarification No. 52 thEft in case of merger of pay 

J-\&ovv\o1f 
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scales of the feeder and promolional p St Lpeptate 

recourse to be taken is for reviewing the ca(fii structure and 

for giving benefit under the ACP Scheme, recourse to be 

taken as per the doubt/clarification No. 1 of Office 

memorandum dated 10.2.2000. The authorities while issuing 

the impugned order have failed to consider the clear mandate 

of the first part of the doubts/clarification No. 52. It is 

incumbent upon the authorities to show from record as to 

why the first part of the clarification No. 52 could not be 

implemented in the case of the applicants and the reasons 

therefor. Turning down the mandate of the first part of the 

clarification No. 52 without assigning any reason brings lack 

of transparency which maligns the impugned action of the 

Government and the order under challenge is arbitrary and 

malicious in law. 

7. 	That the doubts/clarification No. 52 also lays down that if the 

authorities retain both the feeder and the promotional grades 

with the same pay scale, at two distinct levels in the 

hierarchy, it must be for reasons inescapable and that the first 

part of the mandate could not be given effect. The applicants 

state that using the word "inescapable" mandates that the 

authorities should make all efforts to give effect to the first 

part of the mandate of the doubts/clarification No. 52 and 

only in failing in such effort, the resort to the course 

mandated in the second part of the clarification is to be taken. 

It was therefore necessary for the authorities to divulge the 

reasons as to why review of cadre structure was not possible 

and/or as to why the doubt/clarification No. 1 of the Office 

Memorandum dated 10.2.2000 could not be resorted to. The 

applicants state that the decision to turn down the benefits of 

ACP Scheme by the impugned order is not supported by any 

A-r cv dto, 



Tdbu 
Centr3  

SEP 

! ru av,  
reason and the decision was taken in fF1gard  whimsically 

and capriciously and if the record of the proceedings is 

produced, the above position would be clear. 

8. 	That the statements made in the paragraphs 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 

16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 and 26 of the written 

statement are denied by the applicants and the applicants 

reiterate and reaffirm the statements made in the Original 

Application and this rejoinder to the effect that the impugned 

action of the authorities in depriving the applicants of their 

pay upgradation was illegal and arbitrary. 

LOL 	, 

S 
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3UwahaU Bench VERIFICATION 

I, Sri Ananda Saikia, son of Late Mali Rain Saikia, aged 

about 58 years, residing at Quarter No. 22 (Type-Ill), Newe 

Colony, Aviation Research Centre, Doorndooma, P.O.-  Sukreting 

in the district of Tinsukia, Assam, do, hereby state that Jam one of 

the applicants in the present Original Application and I am well 

conversed with the facts of the case and the other applicants have 

duly authorized me to sign this verification on their behalf also 

and I verify that the statements made in paragraphs Nos 1, 2, 3, 4, 

5, 67 and 8 are true to my personal knowledge and the statements 

made in paragraphs Nos ...... ... .... ...... and . . . ........are believed to 

be true on legal advice and that I have not suppressed any 

material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this 28th day of July, 2008 at 

Guwahati 

Date:- 

Place: - 
 bOO(O0f't' 

- 

 Ay~'~Jol_ £; 
 klll~ 

SIGNATURE 


